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YEARLY SUMMARY

Year
1882
1883
1884
1885
1886
1887
1888
1889
1890
1891
1892
1893
1894
1895
1896
1897
1898
1899
1900
1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
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Coach

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

Knowlton L. Ames
Knowlton L. Ames
Paul Noyes

A.A. Ewing

Alvin H. Culver
Alvin H. Culver
Jesse Van Doozer
W.H. Bannard
C.M. Hollister
C.M. Hollister
C.M. Hollister
C.M. Hollister
Walter McCornack
Walter McCornack
Walter McCornack
No Varsity Team
No Varsity Team
Alton Johnson

Bill Horr

C.E. Hammett
C.E. Hammett
C.E. Hammett
Dennis Grady
Fred Murphy

Fred Murphy

Fred Murphy

Fred Murphy

Fred Murphy
Charles Bachman
Elmer McDevitt
Elmer McDevitt
Glenn Thistlethwaite
Glenn Thistlethwaite
Glenn Thistlethwaite
Glenn Thistlethwaite
Glenn Thistlethwaite
Dick Hanley

Dick Hanley

Dick Hanley

Dick Hanley

Dick Hanley

Dick Hanley

Dick Hanley

Dick Hanley

Lynn Waldorf
Lynn Waldorf
Lynn Waldorf
Lynn Waldorf
Lynn Waldorf
Lynn Waldorf
Lynn Waldorf
Lynn Waldorf
Lynn Waldorf
Lynn Waldorf
Lynn Waldorf
Lynn Waldorf

Bob Voigts

=

Year

1948 &
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006 8
Record: 451-605-44
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+ Big Ten Champion
¢ Rose Bowl Champion

DO OO ODODODODODODOO 200000 2 200D O0DODODODOO 2O0ODODODODODODODODODOO 200000000000 ~r~0OO0O~0000 -

Coach

Bob Voigts

Bob Voigts

Bob Voigts

Bob Voigts

Bob Voigts

Bob Voigts

Bob Voigts

Lou Saban

Ara Parseghian
Ara Parseghian
Ara Parseghian
Ara Parseghian
Ara Parseghian
Ara Parseghian
Ara Parseghian
Ara Parseghian
Alex Agase
Alex Agase
Alex Agase
Alex Agase
Alex Agase
Alex Agase
Alex Agase
Alex Agase
Alex Agase
John Pont
John Pont
John Pont
John Pont
John Pont
Rick Venturi
Rick Venturi
Rick Venturi
Dennis Green
Dennis Green
Dennis Green
Dennis Green
Dennis Green
Francis Peay
Francis Peay
Francis Peay
Francis Peay
Francis Peay
Francis Peay
Gary Barnett
Gary Barnett
Gary Barnett
Gary Barnett
Gary Barnett
Gary Barnett
Gary Barnett
Randy Walker
Randy Walker
Randy Walker
Randy Walker
Randy Walker
Randy Walker
Randy Walker
Pat Fitzgerald

NORTHWESTERN FOOTBALL

COACHES’ RECORDS

Year
1882-90
1891-92
1893
1894
1895-96
1897
1898
1899-02
1903-05
1908
1909
1910-12
1913
1914-18
1919
1920-21
1922-26
1927-34
1935-46
1947-54
1955
1956-63
1964-72
1973-77
1978-80
1981-85
1986-91
1992-98
1999-05
2006-
Totals

Coach

No coach
Knowlton Ames
Paul Noyes

A.A. Ewing

Alvin Culver
Jesse Van Doozer
W.H. Bannard
C.M. Hollister
Walter McCornack
Alton Johnson
Bill Horr

C.E. Hammett
Dennis Grady
Fred Murphy
Charles Bachman
Elmer McDevitt
G. Thistlethwaite
Dick Hanley
Lynn Waldorf
Bob Voigts

Lou Saban

Ara Parseghian
Alex Agase
John Pont

Rick Venturi
Dennis Green
Francis Peay
Gary Barnett
Randy Walker
Pat Fitzgerald
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4 10

21 17
36 26
49 45 7
33 39 1
0 8 1

36 35 1
32 58 1
12 43 0
1 31 1

10 45 0
2

1

0

0

4

T
1
5
3
0
2
0
1
4
4
0
1
2
0
1
0
0
1
4

13 51
35 45
37 46

4 8

451 605 4

BOB VOIGTS
1947-54

1956-63

1992-98

GARY BARNETT

1964-72

RANDY WALKER
1999-2005



YEAR-BY-YEAR

RESUETS

01882

Record: 1-1

Coach: None

Captain: None

L Lake Forest (Score n/a)
w Lake Forest (Score n/a)
1883

Record: 0-0

Coach: None

Captain: Harry Hamill
No known results

1884

Record: 0-0
Coach: None
Captain: Unknown
No known results

1885

Record: 0-0

Coach: None
Captain: Harry Hamill
No known results

1886

Record: 0-1

Coach: None

Captain: M.E. Fawcett

L Harvard Prep. (Score n/a)

1887

Record: 0-0

Coach: None
Captain: Isaac R. Hitt
No outside games

1888

Record: 2-1

Coach: None

Captain: A.H. Henry

W 16  W.Division HS 6
L 4 Lake Forest 18
W 12 Lake Forest 6
1889

Record: 2-2

Coach: None

Captain: Erman Ridgway

W 18  Evanston HS 4
L 0 Notre Dame 9
L 0 Alumni 25
W 22 Chicago Wanderers 0
1890

Record: 4-1-1

Coach: None

Captain: Thomas Moulding

W 16  Evanston HS 4
W 18  Evanston HS 0
T 0 S. Division HS 0
L 0 Alumni 26
W 22 Beloit 6
W 22 Wisconsin 10
1891

Record: 2-2-3

Coach: Knowlton L. Ames
Captain: Ransom Kennicott

w 8  Evanston HS 0
T 0 Lake Forest 0
T 0 Wisconsin 0
W 22 Chicago YMCA 0
T 12 Beloit 12
L 0 Lake Forest 20
L 0 Wisconsin 40
1892

Record: 5-3-2

Coach: Knowlton L. Ames
Captain: Paul Noyes

W 16  Chicago YMCA 0
T 16 lllinois 16
W 36  Beloit 0
T 0  Chicago 0
W 10  Michigan 8
W 6  Chicago 4
L 12 Minnesota 18
W 18  Lake Forest 0
L 6  Wisconsin 20
L 6 Wisconsin 26
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11/20
11/24
121

1/9
114
11723

1217

10/10
10/22
10/30

11
1115
11/26

9/30
10117
10/31

1/5
114
11121
11729

101
10/12
10/15
10/22
1029

112

18
112
119
11/24

1893

Record: 2-5-3

Coach: Paul Noyes
Captain: Frank Griffith

L 0 DenverA.C. 8
L 6  Chicago 12
T 0 llinois 0
T 12 Lake Forest 12
L 0 Minnesota 16
W 10 Beloit 6
T 6  Chicago 6
W 38  Lake Forest 22
L 6 Michigan 72
L 14 Chicago 22
1894

Record: 4-5

Coach: A.A. Ewing
Captain: Jon Oberne

L Chicago 46
W 14  Evanston HS 0
L 6 Lake Forest 24
w12 Evanston HS 0
L 6  Beloit 42
W 22 Evanston HS 6
W 12 Lake Forest 8
L 0 llinois 66
L 0  Chicago 36
1895

Record: 6-5

Coach: Alvin H. Culver
Captain: Jesse Van Doozer

L 6  Wisconsin 12
L 0 lowa State 36
W 16 Evanston HS 0
W 34  Beloit 6
W 44 Armour Institute 0
W 22 Chicago 6
W 24 L. Forest-Rush Med. 0
w24 Purdue 6
L 18 Missouri 22
L 0  Chicago 6
L 4 lllinois 38
1896

Record: 6-1-2; 2-1-1
Coach: Alvin H. Culver
Captain: Jesse Van Doozer

W 20  Englewood HS 0
w 4 Chicago A.C. 0
W 42 Armour Institute 0
T 6  Beloit 6
W 16  Chi.Phys. & Surg. 6
W 46  Chicago 6
W 10 llinois 4
L 6  Chicago 18
T 6 Wisconsin 6
1897

Record: 5-3; 0-2

Coach: Jesse Van Doozer
Captain: Joe Hunter

w 6 Evanston HS 0
w 6  Beloit 0
L 6 lowa 12
L 6  Chicago 21
w 6  Chi.Phys. & Surg. 0
W 16  Rush Medical 0
W 25  Alumni 0
L 0 Wisconsin 22
1898

Record: 9-4-1; 0-4

Coach: W.H. Bannard

Captain: Clarence Thorne

W 34  NW Division HS 0
w22 Englewood HS 0
W 18  Hyde Park HS 0
W 57  Dixon College 0
W 17  Beloit "
w22 Hahnemann Med. 6
w 1 Chi. Phys. & Surg. 2
w 5  ChicagoA.C. 0
L 5  Chicago 34
W 27 Lake Forest 0
L 5  Michigan 6
L 6 Minnesota 17
T 0 Armour Institute 0
L 0 Wisconsin 47
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10/4
10/18
10/21
1027
10/30

11/4

1/8
1M1
1118
12116

10/6
10/11
1013
1017
10/20
10/24
10/26

113
11/24

9/21
9/28
10/3
10/5
1012
10119
10/31
112
1/9
11116
11/23

101
1013
107
10/10
1017
10/24
1
114
11/26

9/29
10/9
10/16
10/23
10/30
11/6
113
11125

9/21
9/24
9/28
101
10/8
1012
10/15
10/18
10/22
10/29
115
112
119
11/24

1899

Record: 6-6; 2-2
Coach: C.M. Hollister
Captain: Harry Little

W 24 NUDental 0
W 29  Englewood HS 0
L 0 Alumni 18
L 0 Rush Medical 6
L 0 Wisconsin 38
L 0 Beloit 1
W 16  Lake Forest 0
L 0 Notre Dame 12
w1 Minnesota 5
W 29  Purdue 0
w1 Indiana 6
L 0  Chicago 76
1900

Record: 7-2-3; 2-1-2
Coach: C.M. Hollister
Captain: C.E. Dietz

W 36  Napenile 0
W 29  North Division HS 0
L 0  Chi. Phys. & Surg. 6
w 6 Rush Medical 0
w12 Indiana 0
W 23  Lake Forest 0
T 0 llinois 0
T 6  Beloit 6
w1 Knox 5
w 5  Chicago 0
L 0 Minnesota 21
T 5 lowa 5
1901

Record: 8-2-1; 3-2

Coach: C.M. Hollister

Captain: C.E. Dietz

W 27  Fort Sheridan 0
W 30  Naperville 0
W 47  Lombard 0
W 12 Lake Forest 0
w 2 Notre Dame 0
L 0 Michigan 29
W 17 lllinois 1
w 6  Chicago 5
T 11 Beloit 1
L 0  Minnesota 16
W 10  Purdue 5
1902

Record: 6-6; 0-4
Coach: C.M. Hollister
Captain: Charles Ward

W 15  Fort Sheridan 0
W 10  Naperville 5
w1 Chicago Dental 0
W 26  Lake Forest 0
w1 Rush Medical 0
L 0  Chicago 12
L 0 Knox 15
L 0 Purdue 5
L 0 Wisconsin 51
W 10  Beloit 0
L 0 llinois 17
L 0 Nebraska 12

1903 (Co-Big Ten Champions)
Record: 9-2-3; 1-0-2

Coach: Walter McCornack
Captain: Harry Fleager

W 17  N.Division HS 5
W 28  Fort Sheridan 0
W 35  Englewood HS 0
W 22 Napenile 6
w 5  Alumni 0
W 24  Lombard 0
L 10  Chicago Dental 1"
W 23  Washington (Mo.) 0
T 0  Chicago 0
W 35  Cincinnati 0
W 12 lllinois 1
T 0 Notre Dame 0
T 6  Wisconsin 6
L 0  Carlisle 28
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9121
9/23
9/30
107
10114
10/21
10/25
10/28
1/4
1m
118
11/25

921
9/26
9/29
10/6
10113
1017
10/20
1027
1/5
11110
M7
11729

9/18
9121
9/28
10/5
10112
10/19
10/26
1/9
11116
11/23
11/28

9/20
9127
101
10/4
10M1
10/18
10/25
1N
1/8
1115
1/22
127

9119
9/22
9/23
9/28
9/30
10/3
1017
10/10
10117
1024
10/31
1114
1721
11/26

1904

Record: 8-2; 1-2

Coach: Walter McCornack
Captain: Harry Allen

W 17  Fort Sheridan
W 34 Naperville

W 18  N.Division HS
W 55  Lombard

W 34  Beloit

L 0  Chicago

W 45  DePauw

W 97  Oshkosh Normal
W 12 llinois

L 0 Minnesota
1905

Record: 8-2-1; 0-2
Coach: Walter McCornack
Captain: Arthur Rueber

30  Marquette

34 Ohio Northern

37 Mich. Agricultural
6 Minnesota

W 32  Evanston HS
W 11 N.Division HS
w4 St. Viator

w 5  Wabash

W 18  Beloit

T 0 Transylvania
L 0  Chicago

w

w

w

L

1906—No Varsity Team
1907—No Varsity Team

1908

Record: 2-2; 0-2
Coach: Alton Johnson
Captain: Dave August

W 10  Alumni
W 44  Beloit
L 10 Purdue
L 8 lllinois
1909

Record: 1-3-1; 1-3
Coach: Bill Horr
Captain: Dave August

T 0 lllinois Wesleyan
W 14 Purdue

L 1" Wisconsin

L 0  Chicago

L 0 lllinois

1910

Record: 1-3-1; 1-2-1
Coach: C.E. Hammett
Captain: John Manley
lllinois Wesleyan

W 10 lowa

L 0  Chicago
T 0 Wisconsin
L 0 lllinois
1911

Record: 3-4; 1-4
Coach: C.E. Hammett
Captain: Ernest A. Reese

W 26  Monmouth

W 10 lllinois Wesleyan
w 5  Indiana

L 3 Wisconsin

L 3 Chicago

L 13 llinois

L 0  lowa

1912

Record: 2-3-1; 2-3
Coach: C.E. Hammett
Captain: Andrew N. Johnson

T 0 Lake Forest
L 0 Wisconsin
W 20 Indiana

L 6 Purdue

L 0  Chicago

w 6 llinois

©w
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16
64

21
34
35

10

27
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9/24
10/1
10/5
10/8
10115
10/22
10/29
1/5
112
119

9/20
9/23
9/30
1017
10/14
10/21
10/28
11/4
1M1
118
11125

10/10
10/24

17
121

1012
10/9
10/30
11/6
113

101
10/8
10/22
10/29
112

107
1014
10/21
10/28
1M
118
11125

10/5
1012
10/26

112

11/9
11/23
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YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

1913

Record: 1-6; 0-6
Coach: Dennis Grady
Captain: Walter Kraft

W 10  Lake Forest
L 0 Purdue

L 0 lllinois

L 6  lowa

L 0  Chicago

L 20 Indiana

L 0 Ohio State
1914

Record: 1-6; 0-6
Coach: Fred Murphy
Captain: Wilbur Hightower

w 7 Lake Forest
L 0  Chicago

L 0 Indiana

L 0 lllinois

L 0 lowa

L 6 Purdue

L 0 Ohio State

1915

Record: 2-5; 0-5

Coach: Fred Murphy
Captain: Austin Stromberg

W 27 Lake Forest
L 0  Chicago

L 6 lowa

L 6 lllinois

W 24 Missouri

L 6 Indiana

L 0 Ohio State
1916

Record: 6-1; 4-1
Coach: Fred Murphy
Captain: A.H. Henry

W 26  Lake Forest
W 10  Chicago

W 40  Drake

w 7 Indiana

W 20 lowa

W 38  Purdue

L 3 Ohio State
1917

Record: 5-2; 3-2
Coach: Fred Murphy
Captain: Robert Randolph

W 48  Lake Forest

L 0  Ohio State

L 0  Chicago

W 12 Purdue

W 39  Mich. Agricultural
W 25 lowa

w21 Michigan

1918

Record: 2-2-1; 1-1
Coach: Fred Murphy
Captain: Gene McLaughlin

T 0  Great Lakes Navy
L 0 Municipal Pier

W 47 Knox

w21 Chicago

L 7 lowa

1919

Record: 2-5; 1-4

Coach: Charles Bachman
Captain: Robert Koehler

W 20  DePauw
L 6 Wisconsin
L 0  Chicago
L 13 Michigan
L 7 lowa

w 3 Indiana

L 0  Rutgers
1920

Record: 3-4; 2-3
Coach: Elmer McDevitt
Captain: Graham Penfield

W 14 Knox

W 17 Minnesota
L 7 Wisconsin
L 7 Indiana

L 0 lowa

W 14 Purdue

L 7 Notre Dame

146 2007 NORTHWESTERN
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37
78
14

58

28
27
33
27
34
27
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25

10
M
16
14

28

27
10
20

33
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10/4
10M11
10/18
10/25

118
1115
11/22

103
10/10
1017
10/24

1
114
11/21

1012
10/9
10/16
1023
11/6
113
11/20

107
10/21
10/28

11/4
1110
118
11/25

10/6
1013
1027

113
11110
17
11/24

10/26
112
119

11116

11/23

10111
10/18
10/25

11

118
1115
1127

1012
10/9
10/16
10/30
11/6
113
11120

1921

Record: 1-6; 0-5

Coach: Elmer McDevitt
Captain: Jack Hathaway

L 0  Beloit 7
L 0  Chicago 41
L 0 Minnesota 28
L 0 Wisconsin 27
W 34  DePaul 0
L 0 Purdue 3
L 0  lowa 14
1922

Record: 3-3-1; 1-3-1
Coach: Glenn Thistlethwaite
Captain: James Patterson

W 17  Beloit 0
L 7  Chicago 15
T 7 Minnesota 7
L 3 llinois 6
W 24 Purdue 13
W 58  Monmouth 14
L 3 lowa 37

1923

Record: 2-6; 0-6

Coach: Glenn Thistlethwaite
Captain: William McElwain

W 21 Beloit 6
L 6 Indiana 7
L 0  Chicago 13
L 0 llinois 29
L 14 Minnesota 34
W 32  Lake Forest 0
L 3 Purdue 6
L 14 lowa 17
1924

Record: 4-4; 1-3
Coach: Glenn Thistlethwaite
Captain: Robert Wienecke

W 28  South Dakota 0
W 42 Cincinnati 0
L 3 Purdue 7
W 13  Michigan State 9
W 17  Indiana 7
L 0 Michigan 27
L 0  Chicago 3
L 6  Notre Dame 13
1925

Record: 5-3; 3-1

Coach: Glenn Thistlethwaite
Captain: Tim Lowry

W 14 South Dakota 7
W 17  Carleton 0
L 0  Chicago 6
L 7 Tulane 18
W 17  Indiana 14
w 3 Michigan 2
W 13 Purdue 9
L 10 Notre Dame 13

1926 (Co-Big Ten Champions)
Record: 7-1; 5-0

Coach: Glenn Thistlethwaite
Captain: Ralph Baker

W 34  South Dakota 0
W 31  Carleton 3
W 20 Indiana 0
L 0 Notre Dame 6
w 21 Indiana 0
W 22 Purdue 0
W 38  Chicago 7
W 13  lowa 6
1927

Record: 4-4; 2-3
Coach: Dick Hanley
Captain: Vic Gustafson

W 47  South Dakota 2
W 13 Utah 6
W 19  Ohio State 13
L 6 llinois 7
L 19 Missouri 34
L 6  Purdue 18
L 7 Indiana 18
W 12 lowa 0
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9/24
101
10/8
10/15
1029
1/5
119

1017
10/14
10/21

11/4
1M
118
1125

10/6
10/13
10/20
10/27

113
1110
1n7
11/24

10/4
10M1
10/18
1025

1"

1/8
115
11/22

10/3
10/10
1017
10/24
10/31

"
11114
121

1012
10/9
10/16
10/23
10/30
1/6
113
11720

101
10/8
10/15
10/22
10/29
1/5
112
119

FoOOTBALL

1928

Record: 5-3; 2-3
Coach: Dick Hanley
Captain: Walter Holmer

W 14 Butler 0
L 0  Ohio State 10
w 7 Kentucky 0
L 0 llinois 6
W 10  Minnesota 9
w 7 Purdue 6
L 0 Indiana 6
W 27 Dartmouth 6
1929

Record: 6-3; 3-2

Coach: Dick Hanley

Captain: Henry Anderson

W 27  Cornell (lowa) 18
W 13  Butler 0
w 7 Wisconsin 0
L 14 Minnesota 26
W 66  Wabash 0
w 7 llinois 0
W 18  Ohio State 6
L 14 Indiana 19
L 6 Notre Dame 26

1930 (Co-Big Ten Champions)
Record: 7-1; 5-0

Coach: Dick Hanley

Captain: Henry Bruder

W 14 Tulane 0
W 19 Ohio State 2
W 32 llinois 0
W 45  Centre 7
W 27  Minnesota 6
W 25 Indiana 0
W 20  Wisconsin 7
L 0 Notre Dame 14

1931 (Co-Big Ten Champions)
Record: 7-1-1; 5-1

Coach: Dick Hanley

Captain: Dal Marvil

W 19 Nebraska 7
T 0 Notre Dame 0
W 19  UCLA 0
W 10  Ohio State 0
W 32 llinois 6
W 32  Minnesota 14
w 7 Indiana 6
w19 lowa 0
L 0  Purdue 7
1932

Record: 3-4-1; 2-3-1
Coach: Dick Hanley
Captain: Ernest “Pug” Rentner

W 27 Missouri 0
L 6  Michigan 15
W 26 llinois 0
T 7 Purdue 7
L 0 Minnesota 7
L 6  Ohio State 20
L 0 Notre Dame 21
W 44 lowa 6
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10/6
1013
10/20
10127

113
11110
nn7
1/24

9/28
10/5
1012
10119
10/26
112
119
1116
1/23

10/4
1011
10/18
10/25

11

118
1115
11/22

10/3
10/10
1017
10/24
10/31

"7
114
1721
1/28

10/1
10/8
10/15
10/22
10/29
1/5
112
119

1933
Record: 1-5-2; 1-4-1
Coach: Dick Hanley
Captain: Jack Heuss
0  lowa
0  Stanford
25  Indiana
0 Ohio State
0 Minnesota
0 llinois
0 Notre Dame
0  Michigan

[l e

1934

Record: 3-5; 2-3
Coach: Dick Hanley
Captain: Al Kawal

w 21 Marquette

L 7 lowa

L 0  Stanford

L 6 Ohio State
w 7 Wisconsin

L 3 llinois

L 7 Notre Dame
W 13 Michigan
1935

Record: 4-3-1; 2-3-1
Coach: Lynn Waldorf

DNwoNoo~

12
20
20
28

14
20

Captains: Wally Cruice, Al Lind

W 14 DePaul

L 0 Purdue

L 7 Ohio State
L 13 Minnesota
W 10 lllinois

W 14 Notre Dame
W 32  Wisconsin
T 0  lowa

1936 (Big Ten Champions)
Record: 7-1; 6-0

Coach: Lynn Waldorf
Captain: Steve Reid

W 18  lowa

W 40  North Dakota St.
W 14 Ohio State

W 13 lllinois

W 6  Minnesota

W 26  Wisconsin

w 9 Michigan

L

6 Notre Dame

THE 1930 BIG TEN CHAMPIONS
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107
10/14
10/21
10/28

11/4
1M
118
11125

9/29
10/6
10/13
10127
113
1110
1n7
11/24

9/28
10/5
10/19
10/26
172
1/9
1116
11123

1013
10/10
1017
10/24
10/31

"7
114
11121



YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

opponent name.

Northwestern’s AP team rank is listed in left-hand
side; opponents’ AP team rank is listed to left of

1937

Record: 4-4; 3-3
Coach: Lynn Waldorf
Captain: Don Heap

W 33 lowa State
w7 Michigan
w14 Purdue
#7 L 0 #12 Ohio State
w14 Wisconsin
#9 L 0 lllinois
L 0 #7 Minnesota
L 0 #12 Notre Dame
1938

Record: 4-2-2; 2-1-2
Coach: Lynn Waldorf
Captain: Cleo Diehl

#17
#16

0 #18 Michigan
7 #1 Notre Dame

w21 Kansas State
W 33 Drake
T 0 Ohio State
#18 W 13 lllinois
#12 W 6 #2 Minnesota
#7 L 13 Wisconsin
T
L

1939

Record: 3-4-1; 3-2-1
Coach: Lynn Waldorf
Captain: Hal Method

L 0 Oklahoma

L 0 Ohio State

W 13 Wisconsin

w 13 lllinois

W 14 Minnesota

L 0 Purdue

L 0 #9 Notre Dame
T 7 #9 lowa

1940

Record: 6-2; 4-2
Coach: Lynn Waldorf
Captain: Dick Richards

W 40 Syracuse

W 6 #15 Ohio State
#4 W 27 Wisconsin
#W 20 Indiana
# L 12 #4 Minnesota
#10 W 32 lllinois
#10 L 13 #6 Michigan
#10 W 20 #14 Notre Dame
1941

Record: 5-3; 4-2
Coach: Lynn Waldorf
Captain: Floyd Chambers

W 51 Kansas State
# W 41 Wisconsin
# L 7 #6 Michigan
#13 W 14 #11 Ohio State
# L 7 #1 Minnesota
#10 W 20 Indiana
#8 L 6 #5 Notre Dame
#10 W 27 lllinois

©ONodN~No o

N
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23
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10/2
10/9
10/16
10/23
10/30
11/6
113
119

10/1
10/8
10/15
10/22
10/29
1/5
112
1/19

10/7

10/14
10/21
10/21
1/4

1
1/18
11125

10/5
10/12
10/19
10/26
12
1/9
1/16
11/23

10/4
1011
10/18
10/25
1N
1/8
11115
11/22

‘.'b-‘ !

THE 1936 BIG TEN CHAMPIONS

1942
Record: 1-9; 0-6
Coach: Lynn Waldo

L 12 #16
w 3 #
L 6
L 16 #
L 6 #
L 7
L 7
L 19 #12
L 20 #6
L 0

1943
Record: 6-2; 5-1

W 14

L 7
#9 W 13
#7 W 13
#15 W 42
#2 W 41
# L 6 #
# W 53

#9
#14

1944
Record: 1-7-1; 0-5-1

Captain: Ray Justal
W 62
L 6
L 0 #
L 0 #13
L 7 #20
T 14 #10
L 7
L 0 #1
L 6

1945

Record: 4-4-1; 3-3-1
Coach: Lynn Waldo
Captain: Max Morri

W 18

T 7

L 7 #8

L 7 #

W 26 #4
#0 L 14 #6

W 28

L 7 #

W 13

rf

Captain: Nick Burke

lowa Pre-Flight
Texas

Purdue
Michigan

Ohio State
Minnesota
lllinois
Wisconsin
Notre Dame
Great Lakes

Coach: Lynn Waldorf
Captain: Alex Kapter

Indiana
Michigan
Great Lakes
Ohio State
Minnesota
Wisconsin
Notre Dame
lllinois

Coach: Lynn Waldorf

k

DePauw
Wisconsin
Great Lakes
Michigan
Indiana
Minnesota
Purdue
Notre Dame
lllinois

rf

s

lowa State
Indiana
Michigan
Minnesota
Purdue
Ohio State
Wisconsin
Notre Dame
lllinois

2
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9/25

10/3

10/10
10117
10/24
10/31
"

11/14
1721
11/26

9/25
10/2
10/16
10/23
10/30
11/6
113
11/20

9/23
9/30
107
10/14
10/21
1/4
1M
118
11/25

9/22
9/29
10/6
10/20
10/27
13
11/10
17
11/24

1946
Record: 4-4-1; 2-3-1
Coach: Lynn Waldorf

Captain: Bill lvy

W 41 lowa State

W 28 Wisconsin
#10 W 14 Minnesota
#10 T 14 #5 Michigan
#8 W 26 Pacific
# L 27 Ohio State
#M7T L 6 Indiana

L 0 #2 Notre Dame

L 0 #5 llinois
1947

Record: 3-6; 2-4
Coach: Bob Voigts
Captain: Vince Di Francesca

L 0 Vanderbilt
w27 UCLA
L 21 #17 Minnesota
L 21 #1 Michigan
w 7 Indiana
L 0 Wisconsin
L 6 Ohio State
L 19 #1 Notre Dame
W 28 #12 lllinois
1948
Record: 8-2; 5-1
Coach: Bob Voigts
Captain: Alex Sarkisian
W 19 UCLA
w21 Purdue
#3 W 19 #8 Minnesota
#3 L 0 #4 Michigan
#10 W 48 Syracuse
# W 21 Ohio State
#10 W 16 Wisconsin
#8 L 7 #2 Notre Dame
#7 W 20 lllinois
#7 W 20 #4 *California

*Rose Bowl (Pasadena, Calif.)

1949

Record: 4-5; 3-4
Coach: Bob Voigts
Captain: Steve Sawle

W 20 Purdue
#7 L 7 Pittsburgh
#20 L 7 #5 Minnesota
W 21 #7 Michigan
#M3 L 21 lowa
L 7 #18 Ohio State
L 6 Wisconsin
W 39 Colgate
w9 lllinois
1950
Record: 6-3; 3-3
Coach: Bob Voigts
Captain: Don Stonesifer
W 23 lowa State
w22 Navy
W 13 Minnesota
#20 W 28 Pittsburgh
# L 13 Wisconsin
L 0 #4 Ohio State
W 19 Purdue
L 23 Michigan
W 14 #6 lllinois

26
37
49

29

26
13

16
21
20
28
24
14
20

13

23
14
32
14
34
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9/28
10/5
10112
10/19
10/26
12
1/9
1/16
1/23

927
10/4
1011
10/18
10/25
1n
1/8
115
11122

9/25
10/2
10/9
10/16
10/23
10/30
11/6
113
11/20
17

9/24
10/1
10/8
10/15
10/22
10/29
1/5
112
11119

9/30
1017
10/14
10/21
10/28
1/4
1M
118
1125

1951
Record:
Coach:

Captain:

w

#18

w
w
w
#13 L
L
L
w
L

1952
Record:
Coach:

Captain:

sSrrrsOCAC

1953
Record:
Coach:

Captain:

#18

rCrrsrrss

1954
Record:
Coach:

Captain:

srrrrOrrs

1955
Record:
Coach:

Captain:

e el

5-4; 24
Bob Voigts
Don MacRae
35 Colorado 14
20 Army 14
21 Minnesota 7
16 Navy 7
0 #14 Wisconsin 41
0 Ohio State 3
14 Purdue 35
6 Michigan 0
0 #6 lllinois 3
2-6-1; 2-5
Bob Voigts
Tom Roche
0 #16 USC 31
20 Vanderbilt 20
26 Minnesota 27
14 Michigan 48
23 Indiana 13
21 Ohio State 24
20 #18 Wisconsin 24
14 lowa 39
28 lllinois 26
3-6; 0-6
Bob Voigts
Joe Collier, Dick Thomas
35 lowa State 0
33 Army 20
13 Minnesota 30
12 #5 Michigan 20
27 #18 Pittsburgh 21
13 Ohio State 27
13 Wisconsin 34
6 Indiana 14
14 #6 lllinois 39
2-7;1-5
Bob Voigts
John Damore, Bob Lauter
27 lowa State 14
7 #9 USC 12
7 #18 Minnesota 26
0 Michigan 7
7 Pittsburgh 14
7 #1 Ohio State 14
13 #16 Wisconsin 34
13 Indiana 14
20 lllinois 7
0-8-1; 0-6-1
Lou Saban
Sandy Sacks
14 Miami (Ohio) 25
0 Tulane 21
7 Minnesota 18
2 #1 Michigan 14
14 Indiana 20
0 #15 Ohio State 49
14 Wisconsin 41
8 Purdue 46
7 lllinois 7

THE 1949 ROSE BOWL CHAMPIONS
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9/29
10/6
10113
10/20
10/27
1/3
11/10
17
11/24

9/26
10/4
10/11
10/18
10/25
1n
178
11/15
1/22

9/26
10/3
10/10
1017
10/24
10/31
1"
114
121

9/25
10/2
10/9
10/16
10/23
10/30
11/6
113
11/20

9/24
1011
10/8
10/15
10/22
10/29
1/5
112
1119
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YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

1956

Record: 4-4-1; 3-3-1
Coach: Ara Parseghian
Captain: Ted Ringer

W 14 lowa State 13 H 9/29
L 13 Tulane 20 H 10/6
T 0 #17 Minnesota 0 A 1013
L 20 #8 Michigan 34 A 10720
L 13 Indiana 19 A 1027
L 2 #6 Ohio State 6 H 113
w17 Wisconsin 7 A 1110
W 14 Purdue 0 H 1117
w14 lllinois 13 H 11/24

1957

Record: 0-9; 0-7

Coach: Ara Parseghian

Captains: Bob McKeiver, Al Viola
L 6 #16 Stanford 26 A 9/28
L 13 #9 Oregon State 22 H 10/5
L 6 #4 Minnesota 41 H 1012
L 14 #18 Michigan 34 A 10119
L 0 #3 lowa 6 H 10/26
L 6 #8 Ohio State 47 A 172
L 12 Wisconsin 41 H 19
L 0 Purdue 27 A 1116
L 0 lllinois 27 A 1723

1958

Record: 5-4; 3-4

Coach: Ara Parseghian

Captains: James Andreotti, Willmer Fowler

W 29 #10 Washington St. 28 H 9/27

w 28 Stanford 0 H 10/4

w 7 Minnesota 3 A 10111
#17 W 55 #19 Michigan 24 H 10118
# L 20 #7 lowa 26 A 1025
#11 W 21 #5 Ohio State 0 H 11
#4 L 13  #7 Wisconsin 17 A 118
#13 L 6 #8 Purdue 23 H 1115
#20 L 20 lllinois 21 A 1722
1959

Record: 6-3; 4-3

Coach: Ara Parseghian

Captains: James Andreotti, Ron Burton, Gene
Gossage, Mike Stock

#10 W 45 #2 Oklahoma 13 H 9/26

#2 W 14 #5 lowa 10 A 103

#2 W 6 Minnesota 0 H 1010

#2 W 20 Michigan 7 A 1017

# W 30 Notre Dame 24 A 10/24

#2 W 30 Indiana 13 H 10/31

#2 L 19 #9 Wisconsin 24 H 17

# L 10 #19 Michigan State 15 A 11/14

# L 0 lllinois 28 A 121

1960

Record: 5-4; 2-4

Coach: Ara Parseghian

Captains: Irv Cross, Mike Stock

#14 W 19 Oklahoma 3 A 924

# L 0 #8 lowa 42 H 101
L 0 #14 Minnesota 7 A 108
L 7 Michigan 14 A 10115
w 7 Notre Dame 6 H 10/22
w21 Indiana 8 H 10/29
w21 Wisconsin 0 A 115
L 18 #13 Michigan State 21 H 11/12
w14 lllinois 7 H 1119

1961*

Record: 4-5; 2-4

Coach: Ara Parseghian

Captains: Larry Onesti
W 45 Boston College 0 H 9/30
w 28 lllinois 7 A 1017
L 3 Minnesota 10 H 1014
L 0 #7 Ohio State 10 H 10/21
W 12  #8 Notre Dame 10 A 10/28
w14 Indiana 8 H 11/4
L 10 Wisconsin 29 H 11
L 13  #9 Michigan State 21 A 11/18
L Miami (Fla.) 10 A 11/24

6
*rankings only include top 10
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1962*

Record: 7-2; 4-2

Coach: Ara Parseghian
Captains: Jay Robertson

w 37 South Carolina 20 H

W 45 lllinois 0 H

W 34 Minnesota 22 A
#8 W 18  #6 Ohio State 14 A
#3 W 35 Notre Dame 6 H
#1 W 26 Indiana 21 A
# L 6 #8 Wisconsin 37 A
#L 7 Michigan State 31 H

W 29 Miami (Fla.) 7 A
1963*

Record: 5-4; 3-4
Coach: Ara Parseghian

Captains: Chuck Logan, Kent Pike

# W 23 Missouri 12 A

#7. W 34 Indiana 21 H

# L 9 lllinois 10 A
W 15 Minnesota 8 H

#10 W 37 Miami (Ohio) 6 H

#L 7 Michigan State 15 H
L 6 Michigan 27 A
L 14 Wisconsin 17 A
w 17 Ohio State 8 A

1964*

Record: 3-6; 2-5

Coach: Alex Agase

Captain: Joe Cerne
w7 Oregon State 3 H
W 14 Indiana 13 A
L 6 #3 lllinois 17 H
L 18 Minnesota 21 A
L 27 Miami (Ohio) 28 H
L 6 Michigan State 24 A
L 0 Michigan 35 A
w17 Wisconsin 13 H
L 0 #7 Ohio State 10 A

1965*

Record: 4-6; 3-4

Coach: Alex Agase

Captain: Jeff Brooke
L 14 Florida 24 H
W 20 Indiana 0 A
L 7 #8 Notre Dame 38 A
W 15 Oregon State 7 H
L 7 Wisconsin 21 H
W 9 lowa 0 H
L 7 #1 Michigan State 49 A
L 22 Minnesota 27 H
W 34 Michigan 22 H
L 6 lllinois 20 H

1966*

Record: 3-6-1; 2-4-1

Coach: Alex Agase

Captains: Cas Banaszek, Bob Otterbacher
L 7 Florida 43 A
L 14 Indiana 26 H
L 7 #4 Notre Dame 35 H
W 14 Oregon State 6 A
T 3 Wisconsin 3 A
W 24 lowa 15 A
L 0 #2 Michigan State 22 H
L 13 Minnesota 28 H
L 20 Michigan 28 A
W 35 lllinois 7 H

1967*

Record: 3-7; 2-5

Coach: Alex Agase

Captain: Bruce Gunstra
W 12 #8 Miami (Fla.) 7 H
L 6 Missouri 13 H
L 16 #4 Purdue 25 A
L 6 Rice 50 A
L 2 Ohio State 6 H
w17 Wisconsin 13 A
L 3 Michigan 7 A
W 39 lowa 24 H
L 21 lllinois 27 H
L 27 Michigan State 41 A

9/22
10/6
10/13
10/20
10/27
13
11/10
17
1/23

9/21
9/28
10/5
10112
10/19
10/26
12
119
11/16

9/19
9/26
10/3
10/10
10117
10/24
10/31
"
11/14

9/18
9/25
10/2
10/9
10/16
10/23
10/30
11/6
113
11/20

917
9/24
1011
10/8
10/15
10/22
10/29
175
112
119

9/23
9/30
10/7
10/14
10/21
10/28
11/4
1M1
118
11/25

1968

Record: 1-9; 1-6

Coach: Alex Agase

Captains: John Cornell, Angelo Loukas

L 7 #19 Miami(Fla) 28 A 9/20
L 7 #3 USC 24 H 9/28
L 6 #1 Purdue 43 H 10/5
L 7 #5 NotreDame 27 A 10/12
L 21 #2 Ohio State 45 A 10119
W 13 Wisconsin 10 H 10/26
L 0 #9 Michigan 35 H 112
L 34 lowa 68 A 11/9
L 0 lllinois 14 A 1116
L 14 Michigan State 31 H 11/23

1969

Record: 3-7; 3-4

Coach: Alex Agase

Captains: Ray Forsthoffer, Pat Harrington
L 10 #11 Notre Dame 35 A 9/20
L 6 #5 USC 48 A 9127
L 0 #11 UCLA 36 H 10/4
w10 lllinois 6 A 10/11
w27 Wisconsin 7 H 10/18
L 20 #15 Purdue 45 A 10/25
L 6 #1 Ohio State 35 H 111
L 21 Minnesota 28 A 1178
W 30 Indiana 27 H 1115
L 7 Michigan State 39 H 11/22

1970

Record: 6-4; 6-1

Coach: Alex Agase

Captains: Mike Adamle, Joel Hall

14 #6 Notre Dame 35 H 9/19

L 7 #15 UCLA 12 A 9/26
L 20 SMU 21 H 10/3
W 48 lllinois 0 H 10/10
W 24 Wisconsin 14 A 1017
W 38 Purdue 14 H 10/24

#0 L 10  #2 Ohio State 24 A 10/31
W 28 Minnesota 14 H 17
w21 Indiana 7 A 1114

#18 W 23 Michigan State 20 A 11/21

1971

Record: 7-4; 6-3

Coach: Alex Agase

Captains: Maurie Daig Eric Hutchi

#20 L 6 #4 Michigan 21 H 911
L 7 #2 Notre Dame 50 A 9/18
W 12 Syracuse 6 H 9/25
W 24 Wisconsin 1M1 H 102
W 28 lowa 3 A 1009
L 20 #20 Purdue 21 H 10/16
W 24 Indiana 10 A 10/23
L 7 lllinois 24 A 10/30
W 41 Minnesota 20 H 11/6
W 14 #16 Ohio State 10 A 1113
W 28 #19 Michigan State 7 H 11/20

1972

Record: 2-9; 1-8

Coach: Alex Agase

Captains: Jim Anderson, Dave Dybas, Dave
Glantz, Jim Lash

L 0 #11 Michigan 7 A 916
L 0 #13 Notre Dame 37 H 9/23
w27 Pittsburgh 22 A 9/30
L 14 Wisconsin 21 A 107
L 12 lowa 23 H 10/14
L 0 Purdue 37 A 1021
w 23 Indiana 14 H 10/28
L 13 lllinois 43 H 11/4
L 29 Minnesota 35 A 11/11
L 14 #9 Ohio State 27 H 1118
L 14 Michigan State 24 A 11/25

1973

Record: 4-7; 4-4

Coach: John Pont

Captain: Stan Key
W 14 Michigan State 10 H 9/15
L 0 #8 NotreDame 44 A 9/22
L 14 Pittsburgh 21 H 929
L 12 Ohio 14 H 10/6
w 31 lowa 15 H 10/13
L 10 Purdue 21 A 10/20
L 0 #1 Ohio State 60 A 10/27
L 43 Minnesota 52 H 1173
w21 Indiana 20 A 11710
L 34 Wisconsin 36 A 1N17
W 9 lllinois 6 H 1124

1974

Record: 3-8; 2-6

Coach: John Pont

Captains: Paul Hiemenz, Larry Lilja

L 7 Michigan State 41 A 9/14
L 3 #1 NotreDame 49 H 9/21
L 7 #10 Nebraska 49 A 9/28
W 14 Oregon 10 H 10/5
L 10 lowa 35 A 1012
L 26 Purdue 31 H 1019
L 7 #1 Ohio State 55 H 10/26
w21 Minnesota 13 A 112
W 24 Indiana 22 H 19
L 7 Wisconsin 52 H 1116
L 14 lllinois 28 A 11/23

1975

Record: 3-8; 2-6

Coach: John Pont

Captain: Greg Boykin
w 31 Purdue 25 H 9/13
W 10 Northern lllinois 3 H 9/20
L 7 #7 NotreDame 31 A 9/27
L 6 #17 Arizona 41 A 10/4
W 30 Indiana 0 H 1011
L 0 #7 Michigan 69 A 10/18
L 21 lowa 24 H 11
L 9 Minnesota 33 A 1178
L 14 Michigan State 47 H 11/15
L 7 lllinois 28 H 1122

1976

Record: 1-10; 1-7

Coach: John Pont

Captains: Greg Boykin, Randy Dean, Paul Maly,
Pete Shaw

L 19 Purdue 31 A 9N
L 0 #17 North Carolina 12 A 9/18
L 0 Notre Dame 48 H 9/25
L 15 Arizona 27 H 10/2
L 0 Indiana 7 A 109
L 7 #1 Michigan 38 H 10/16
L 25 Wisconsin 28 H 10/23
L 10 lowa 13 A 10/30
L 10 Minnesota 38 H 11/6
W 42 Michigan State 21 H 11/13
L 6 lllinois 48 A 11720

1977

Record: 1-10; 1-8

Coach: John Pont

Captain: Paul Maly
L 0 lowa 24 A 9/10
L 3 Arizona State 35 A 9/17
L 7 North Carolina 41 H 9/24
L 7 Wisconsin 19 A 101
L 3 Indiana 28 H 10/8
L 7 Minnesota 13 A 10115
L 15 #4 Ohio State 35 H 10/22
L 16 Purdue 28 H 10/29
L 20 #6 Michigan 63 A 1112
L 3 Michigan State 44 A 11/19
w21 lllinois 7 H 1126

1978

Record: 0-10-1; 0-8-1

Coach: Rick Venturi

Captains: Pat Geegan, Mike Kranz

0 lllinois 0 A 99

L 3 lowa 20 A 9/16
L 7 Wisconsin 28 H 9/23
L 7 #16 Colorado 55 A 9/30
L 14 Arizona State 56 H 10/7
L 10 Indiana 38 A 10114
L 14 Minnesota 38 H 10/21
L 20 Ohio State 63 A 10/28
L 0 #14 Purdue 31 A 114
L 14  #7 Michigan 59 H 11/11
L 3 #16 Michigan State 52 H 11/18

1979

Record: 1-10; 0-9

Coach: Rick Venturi

Captains: Kevin Berg, Mike Fiedler
L 7 #7 Michigan 49 A 98
w27 Wyoming 22 H 915
L 21 Syracuse 54 H 9/22
L 8 Minnesota 38 A 929
L 7 #8 Ohio State 16 A 10/6
L 6 lowa 58 H 1013
L 0 Indiana 30 A 10/20
L 16 #16 Purdue 20 A 10027
L 7 Michigan State 42 H 11/3
L 3 Wisconsin 28 A 1110
L 13 lllinois 29 H 117



YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

1980 1985
Record: 0-11; 0-9 Record: 3-8; 1-7
Coach: Rick Venturi Coach: Dennis Green
Captains: Chuck Kern, Todd Sheets Captains: Casey Cummings, Jim Torkelson
L 9 Illinois 35 A 96 L7 Duke 40 A 97
L 10 #11 Michigan 17 A 913 w27 Missouri 23 A 914
L 7 #16 Washington 45 A 9/20 W 38 Northern lllinois 16 H 9/28
L 21 Syracuse 42 A 927 L 7 Indiana 26 A 10/5
L 21 Minnesota 49 H 10/4 L 10 Minnesota 21 H 1012
L 0 #9 Ohio State 63 H 10/11 w 17 Wisconsin 14 A 1019
L 3 lowa 25 A 1018 L 10 #1 lowa 49 H 10/26
L 20 Indiana 35 H 10/25 L7 Purdue 31 A 19
L 31 #0 Purdue 52 H 111 L 17 #4 OhioState 35 H 11/9
L 10 Michigan State 42 A 11/8 L 0 Michigan State 32 A 11/16
L 19 Wisconsin 39 H 1115 L 20 Illinois 45 H 11/23
1981 1986
Record: 0-11; 0-9 Record: 4-7; 2-6
Coach: Dennis Green Coach: Francis Peay THE 1995 BIG TEN CHAMPIONS
Captains: Bobby Anderson, Mike Kerrigan Captains: By game
L 20 Indiana H 912 L 6 Duke 17 H 9
L7 Arkansas 38 A 919 W 25 Army 18 H 9/20 1990 1994
L o Utah 42 H 926 w37 Princeton 0 A 927 Record: 2-9; 1-7 Record: 3-7-1, 2-6
L 0 lowa 64 H 10/3 L 7 Indiana 24 H 10/4 Coach: Francis Peay Coach: Gary Barnett
L 23 Minnesota 35 A 1010 L 23 Minnesota a4 A 10111 Captain: Bob Christian Captains: Hugh Williams, Bill Koziel, Michael
L o0 Purdue 35 H 1017 [ Wisconsin 35 H 10/18 L 24 Duke 27 H 915 Senters, Korey Singleton
L 0 #18 Michigan 38 A 10024 L 20 #11 lowa 27 A 10025 L 14 Rice 31 A 922 L 15 #3 NotreDame 42 S 93
L 0 Wisconsin 52 A 10/31 L 16 Purdue 17 H 1M W 24 Northern lllinois 7 H 9/29 T 41 #24 Stanford 41 H 910
L o Michigan State 61 H 11/7 L 9 #11 OhioState 30 A 11/8 Lo Indiana 42 H 106 w14 Air Force 10 A o7
L 6 Ohio State 70 A 11/14 w24 Michigan State 21 H 11/15 L 25 Minnesota 35 A 1013 L 15 #20 OhioState ~ 17 H 101
L 12 lllinois 49 H 1121 w 23 Nlinois 18 A 1122 W 44 Wisconsin 34 H 1020 L 14 #24 Wisconsin 46 H 10/8
L 14 #15 lowa 56 A 10/27 w37 Minnesota 31 A 10/15
1982 1987 L7 Ohio State 48 A 11/3 W 20 Indiana 7 A 1022
Record: 3-8; 2-7 Record: 2-8-1; 2-6 L 13 Purdue 33 H 1110 L7 llinois 28 H 10/29
Coach: Dennis Green Coach: Francis Peay L 22 #23 Michigan State 29 H 11/17 L 17 Michigan State 35 H 11/5
Captains: Chris Hinton, Rich Raffin Captains: By game L 23 #22 lllinois 28 A 11724 L3 lowa 49 A 112
L 13 Ilinois 49 A 94 L 16 Duke 31 A 912 L 17 #2 PemnState 45 A 11/19
L o0 Indiana 30 A 91 L 3 Missouri 28 A 919 | 1991 ) )
L 13 Miami (Ohio) 27 H 9/18 T 16 Northern lllinois 16 H  9/26 Record: 3-8; 2-6 1995 (Big Ten Champions)
w31 Northern Illinois 6 H  9/25 L 18 Indiana 35 A 103 | Coach: Francis Peay Record: 10-2; 8-0
L7 lowa 45 A 102 L 33 Minnesota 45 H 1010 Captains: Darryl Ashmore, Dan Freveletti, Coach: Gary Barnett
w31 Minnesota 21 H 10/9 L 0 #19 Michigan State 38 H 10/17 | Dwight James, Ed Sutter Captains: William Bennett, Rob Johnson, Sam
L 21 Purdue 34 A 10116 w27 Wisconsin 24 A 10124 L7 Rice 36 H 914 | Valenzisi
L 14 Michigan 49 H 1023 L 6 Michigan 29 A 1031 L 18 Rutgers 22 A 9/21 W17 #9 Notre Dame 15 A 9/2
L 20 Wisconsin 54 A 10/30 L 24 lowa 5 H 117 w41 Wake Forest 14 H 9/28 #26 L 28 Miami (Ohio) 30 H 9/16
W 28 Michigan State 24 A 11/6 L 15 Purdue 20 A 1114 L4 Purdue 17 H 105 W30 Air Force 6 H 923
L 28 Ohio State 40 H 11113 w 28 Illinois 10 H 1121 L 6 Indiana 44 A 10112 W31 Indiana 7 H 9130
L 3 #18 OhioState 34 N 1019 | #5 W 19 #7 Michigan 13 A 107
1983 1988 W 17 #17 lliinois 1 H 1026 | #14 W 27 Minnesota 17 A 10114
Record: 2-9; 2-7 Record: 2-8-1; 2-5-1 W 16 Michigan State 13 A 11/2 #11 W 35 #24 Wisconsin 0 H 10/21
Coach: Dennis Green Coach: Francis Peay L 14  #4 Michigan 59 A 119 #8 W 17 llinois 14 A 10128
Captains: Mike Guendling, Todd Jenkins Captain: Greg Bradshaw L 10 #9 lowa 24 H 1116 # W 21 #12 Penn State 10 H 11/4
L 0 #19 Washington 34 H 9/10 L 21 Duke 31 H 9/3 L 14 Wisconsin 32 A 11/23 # W 31 lowa 20 H 11/
L o Syracuse 35 A 917 L o27 Air Force 62 A 917 # W 23 Purdue 8 A 1118
W 10 Indiana 8 A 924 L7 Army 23 A 924 1992 #3 L 32 #17 USC* 41N 1/1/96
L 0 Wisconsin 49 H 10/1 L7 Indiana 48 H 101 Record: 3-8; 3-5 “Rose Bowl (Pasadena, Calif.)
L 21 #15 lowa 61 A 108 T 28 Minnesota 28 A 10/8 | Goach: Gary Barnett ) ) )
L 0 #13 Michigan 35 A 10/15 L 3 Michigan State 36 A 10/15 Captains: Frank Boudreaux, David Cross 1996  (Big Ten Co-Champions)
w19 Minnesota 8 H 1022 W 35 Wisconsin 14 H 10/22 L 7 #3 NotreDame 42 S 9/5 Record: 9-3; 7-1
L 17 Purdue 48 A 1029 L 7 Michigan 52 H 10/29 L 0 Boston College 49 A 9/12 Coach: Gary Barnett
L 3 Michigan State 9 H 11/ L 10 lowa 3B A 115 L 24 #18 Stanford 35 A 919 Captains: Justin Chabot, Pat Fitzgerald, Mike
L 7 #10 OhioState 55 A 1112 w28 Purdue 7TH 112 w28 Purdue 14 A 108 McGrew, Steve Schnur
L 24 #4 llinois 5 H 1119 L 9 Iliinois 14 A 1119 L3 Indiana 28 H 1010 | #3 L 27 Wake Forest 28 A 9/7
L7 Ohio State 31 A 10117 w38 Duke 13 A 914
1984 1989 w27 lllinois 26 A 10/24 W 28 Ohio 7 H 921
Record: 2-9; 2-7 Record: 0-11; 0-8 L 26 Michigan State 27 H 10/31 #25 W 35 Indiana 17 A 9/28
Coach: Dennis Green Coach: Francis Peay L 7 #4 Michigan 40 H M7 #22 W 17  #6 Michigan 16 H 10/5
Captains: Jim Bobbitt, Phil Leonard Captains: Bob Griswold, Randy McClellan, Tim Lo14 lowa 56 A 11714 ] 15 W26 hmeeeE 28 G A
L 16 llinois 2% A 91 0'Brien, Derrill Vest w27 Wisconsin 25 H 1/21 #14 W 34 Wisconsin 30 A 1019
L 0 #19 Washington 26 A 958 L 31 Duke 41 A 99 #H1wW 27 llinois 24 H 10126
L2 Syracuse 13 H 9115 L 31 Air Force 48 H one | 1993 #1 L 9 #15 PennState 34 A 11/2
W 40 Indiana 37 H 922 Lo27 Rutgers 38 H g3 | Record:2-9;0-8 #18 W 40 #23 lowa 13 A 1119
L 16 Wisconsin 31 A 9/29 L1 Indiana 43 A 107 Coach: Gary Barnett #13 w27 Purdue 24 H 11716
L 3 lowa 31 H 10/6 L 18 Minnesota 20 H 10/14 Captains: Steve Ostrowski, Len Williams, Lee #11 L 28 #9 Tennessee* 48N 1/1/97
L 0 Michigan 31 A 1013 L 3 Wisconsin 35 A 1021  Gissendaner *Comp USA Citrus Bowl (Orlando, Fla.)
w31 Minnesota 28 A 10/20 L 2 lowa 35 H 10/28 L 12 #7 NotreDame 27 A 9/4
L7 Purdue 49 H 10027 Lo27 Ohio State 52 H 11/4 W 22 #22 Boston College 21 H 9/18 | 1997
L 10 Michigan State 27 A 11/3 L 15 Purdue 46 A 1M w26 Wake Forest 14 H  9/25 Record: 5-7; 3-5
L 3 #13 OhioState 52 H 11110 L 14 Michigan State 76 A 11/18 L 3 #7 OhioState 51 A 102 Coach: Gary Barnett
L 14 #11 lllinois 63 H 11/25 L 14 #21 Wisconsin 53 A 109 Captains: Eric Collier, Barry Gardner,
L. 26 Minnesota 28 H 10/16 Nate Strikwerda
L o Indiana 24 H 10/23 w24 Oklahoma 0N 823
L 13 lllinois 20 A 10/30 #24 L 20 Wake Forest 27 A 9/6
L 29 Michigan State 31 A 11/6 W 24 Duke 20 H 913
L 19 lowa 23 H 1113 L 30 Rice 34 H 920
L 21 #14 PennState 43 H 11/20 L 9 Purdue 21 A 927
L 25 Wisconsin 26 H 10111
L 6 # Michigan 23 A 10118
W 19 #15 Michigan State 17 H 10/25
L 6 #9 OhioState 49 A 11/1
L 27 #2 PennState 30 H 11/8
W 34 Iliinois 21 A 1115
W 15 lowa 14 H 1122
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YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS

2006

Record: 4-8; 2-6

Coach: Pat Fitzgerald

Captains: Erryn Cobb, Bryan Heinz, Shaun
Herbert, Nick Roach

w21 Miami (Ohio) 3 A 8/31

L 17 New Hampshire 34 H 9/9

W 14 E. Michigan 6 H 9/16

L2t Nevada 31 A 922

L 7 Penn State 33 A 9/30

= . L 9 Wisconsin 41 A 107

. -V 3 L 10 Purdue 31 H 1014

] : L 38 Michigan State 41 H 10/21

! Szja[g‘-‘z ‘4 5110,_45 !BI\ 77 L 3 # Michigan 17 A 1028
w21 lowa 7A 14

- 2R _ L 10 #1 OhioState 54 H 11/11
LR L A w27 Ilinois 16 H 1118

THE 1996 BIG TEN CHAMPIONS

Northwestern’s AP team rank is listed in left-hand
side; opponents’ AP team rank is listed to left of

1998 2002 opponent name.
Record: 3-9; 0-8 Record: 3-9; 1-7
Coach: Gary Barnett Coach: Randy Walker
Captains: D’Wayne Bates, Barry Gardner, Matt Captains: Pat Durr, Austin King
Hartl, Bryan LaBelle L 3 Air Force 52 A 8/31 . 8 > = -
w41 UNLV 7 H 95 L 24 TCU 48 H 917 e -
L 10 Duke 44 H 912 W 26 Duke 21 H 914 - = D5 T’ 1@ lla ggaﬁﬂ 73 n4gﬁ[} “
w 23 Rice 14 A 919 W 49 Navy 40 A 921 i R g E P
L 7 #14 Wisconsin 38 A 9/26 L 24 Michi e Re £
gan State 39 A 9/28 gt
L 10 lllinois 13 H 103 L 16 #5 Ohio State 27 H 10/5
L 24 lowa 26 A 10/10 L 42 Minnesota 45 A 10/10
L 6 Michigan 12 H 10117 L 0 #20 Penn State 49 A 10119
L 10 #1 Ohio State 36 H 1024 L 13 Purdue 42 H 10/26
L 5 Michigan State 29 A 10/31 w41 Indiana 37 H 112
L 21 Purdue 56 H 117 L 10 #6 lowa 62 A 119
L 21 #19 Penn State 41 A 1114 L 24 lllinois 31 H 11/23
W 47 Hawaii 21 A 121
1999 2003
Record: 3-8; 1-7 Record: 6-7; 4-4
Coach: Randy Walker Coach: Randy Walker
Captain: Jeff Dyra Captains: Louis Ayeni, Pat Durr, Torri Stuckey, R N P Wil
L 3 Miami (Ohio) 28 H 9/4 Jason Wright
wor ot o T o W2 ks 20 A se THE 2000 BIG TEN CHAMPIONS
W 15 Duke 13 A 9118 L 21 Air Force 22 H 96
L 23 #13 Purdue 31 A 9126 L 14 Miami (Ohio) 44 H 9/13
L 14 Minnesota 33 H 102 W 28 Duke 10 A 9/20
L 17 Indiana 34 A 109 L 0 #4 Ohio State 20 A 927
W 23 lowa 21 H 10116 L 17 #21 Minnesota 42 H 10/4
L 19 #11 Wisconsin 35 H 10/30 w 37 Indiana 31 A 1011
L 3 #16 Michigan 37 A 116 W 16 #20 Wisconsin 7 H 1025
L 0 #17 Michigan State 34 H 11/13 L 14 #18 Purdue 34 A 1N
L 7 lllinois 29 A 11720 w17 Penn State 7 H 118
L 10 #5 Michigan 41 H 1115
2000 (Big Ten Co-Champions) W 37 lllinois 20 A 11/22
Record: 8-4; 6-2 L 24 #20 Bowling Green* 28 N 12/26
Coach: Randy Walker *Motor City Bowl (Detroit, Mich.)
Captains: Harold Blackmon, Conrad Emmerich
W 35 Northern lllinois 17 H  8/31 2004
W 38 Duke 5 H 99 Record: 6-6; 5-3
L 14 #20 TCU 41 A 916 Coach: Randy Walker
W 47  #7 Wisconsin 44 A 9/23 Captains: John Pickens, Luis Castillo, Noah
W 37 #18 Michigan State 17 A 9/30 Herron, Matt Ulrich
#22 W 52 Indiana 33 H 1017 L 45 TCcuU 48 A 912
#17 L 28 #21 Purdue 41 H 10114 L 21 Arizona State 30 H 9/11
#23 W 41 Minnesota 35 A 10/28 W 20 Kansas 17 H 918
#21 W 54 #12 Michigan 51 H 11/4 L 17 #18 Minnesota 43 A 9/23
#12 L 17 lowa 27 A 111 W 33 #7 Ohio State 27 H 1012
#23 W 61 lllinois 23 H 1118 w31 Indiana 24 H 10/9
#19 L 17 #9 Nebraska* 66 N 12/30 L 12 #6 Wisconsin 24 A 10/23
*Alamo Bowl (San Antonio, Texas) W 13 #17 Purdue 10 H 10/30
W 14 Penn State 7 A 116
2001 L 20 #9 Michigan 42 A 113
Record: 4-7; 2-6 W 28 lllinois 21 H 1120
Coach: Randy Walker L 41 Hawaii 49 A 1127
Captains: Napoleon Harris, Zak Kustok
#16 W 37 UNLV 28 A o7 2005
#16 W 44 Duke 7 A 922 Record: 7-5; 5-3
#16 W 27 Michigan State 26 H 9/29 Coach: Randy Walker
#14 L 20 Ohio State 38 A 10/6 Captains: Brett Basanez, Zach Strief, Barry
#14 W 23 #21 Minnesota 17 H 1013 Cofield, Tim McGarigle
#22 L 35 Penn State 38 H 1020 W 38 Ohio 14 H 93
L 27 #24 Purdue 32 A 10027 W 38 Northern lllinois 37 H 9/10
L 21 Indiana 56 A 1173 L 21 #18 Arizona State 52 A 9/17
L 16 lowa 59 H 11/10 L 29 Penn State 34 H 9/24
L 42 Bowling Green 43 H 11/17 W 51 #14 Wisconsin 48 H 10/8
L 28 #10 lllinois 34 A 122 W 34 Purdue 29 A 10115
W 49 #22 Michigan State 14 A 10/22
#21 L 17 #25 Michigan 33 H 10/29
W 28 lowa 27 H 11/5
#25 L 7 #10 Ohio State 48 A 1112
W 38 lllinois 21 A 1119
L 38 #17 UCLA* 50 N 12/30
*Sun Bowl (El Paso, Texas)
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LETTERWINNERS

The listing of all-time football let-
termen is as complete and accu-
rate as historical records allow
and includes only those players
which earned a varsity letter;
student-managers and trainers
are not listed. The information
on each student-athlete was
compiled from media guides,
programs, yearbooks and aca-
demic records. Corrections and
additions are welcomed if they
can be verified. Inquiries should
be directed to Northwestern’s
media services office.

A

Aarts, Cornelius, 1938, 39, 40
Abbatiello, Joseph A., 1957, 58, 59
Abernathy, Frayne, 2004, 05, 06
Acher, John, 1927

Adamle, Michael D., 1968, 69, 70
Adams, Dirk, 1984, 85, 86, 88
Adams, Jarvis, 2001, 02, 03
Adams, Mark, 1977, 78, 79, 80
Adams, William, 1969, 71
Adelman, Albert B., 1934, 35, 36
Adler, Ira, 1987, 88, 89, 90

Adler, William A.J., 1943

Ahern, Tom, 1977, 79

Aikens, Ashton, 2001, 02, 03, 04
Alban, Richard H., 1949, 50, 51
Albright, W.F., 1886

Alexander, John P., 1977

Allaway, Mike, 1988, 89, 90

Allen, Clay C., 1895, 96

Allen, Harry 1., 1901, 02, 03, 04
Alston, Allen, 1977

Altepeter, Henry M., 1943, 44
Anderson, Amound, 1982
Anderson, Bobby, 1979, 80, 81, 82
Anderson, Damien, 1998, 99, 00, 01
Anderson, Donald B., 1967
Anderson, Elmer A., 1932, 33
Anderson, Eric, 1983

Anderson, Eric Mitchell, 1972, 73, 74
Anderson, H. Richard, 1948, 49, 50
Anderson, Henry J., 1927, 28, 29
Anderson, James, 1970, 71, 72
Anderson, Jay, 1979, 80
Anderson, LeRoy W., 1953
Anderson, Matt, 2001, 02
Anderson, Randy, 1969, 70, 71
Anderson, Verner C., 1933, 34
Anderson, William, 1934

Andler, Michael J., 1973, 74
Andreotti, James P., 1957, 58, 59
Andrews, Ned, 1887

Andrews, William K., 1894, 95, 96, 97
Anenen, Steven J., 1972, 73
Angotti, Gary, 1981, 83

Anstey, John, 1967

App, George A., 1942, 43
Ardizzone, Anthony A., 1975, 76, 77
Arena, Peter E., 1957, 58, 59
Arries, Leslie G., 1915, 16, 17
Arrington, Malcolm, 2005, 06
Artabasy, Raymond J., 1934, 36
Asad, Douglas S., 1957, 58, 59
Asala, Russell E., 1958, 59, 60
Ascani, Gene S., 1958, 59
Aschenbrenner, Frank, 1946, 47, 48
Ash, Henry S., 1910

Ashmore, Darryl, 1987, 88, 89, 91
Athan, Richard A., 1949, 50, 51
Atwood, Ivan J., 1910

August, David H., 1908, 09
Augustson, Roy, 1931, 32, 33
Autry, Adrian, 1995, 96, 97

Autry, Darnell, 1994, 95, 96
Ayeni, Louis, 1999, 00, 02, 03
Aylesworth, William W., 1893

B

Bacher, C.J., 2005, 06

Baczek, Todd, 1991, 92, 93, 94
Baer, Jeff, 1999

Baggott, Robert C., 1946, 49, 50
Bahoric, Dave, 1978, 79, 80, 81
Bailey, Mark, 1975, 76, 77
Baird, J. Arthur, 1900, 01, 02
Bairstow, Bruce A., 1944, 45
Backes, Jeff, 2002, 03, 04
Baker, Frank L., 1928, 29, 30
Baker, Michael J., 1966, 67
Baker, Ralph, 1924, 25, 26
Balmer, Bill, 1984, 85
Bambauer, Don, 1978, 80
Banach, John J., 1975
Banaszak, Chris, 1982, 83
Banaszek, Casimir, 1964, 65, 66
Banner, Wallace L., 1923
Bardwell, Ron, 2005

Barkal, Paul R., 1947

Barnard, Chester S., 1919
Barnard, Lester S., 1919
Barnes, Josh, 1995, 96, 97, 98
Barron, John R., 1945

Bartz, Clarence W., 1914
Basanez, Brett, 2002, 03, 04, 05
Baske, Douglas, 1973, 74
Baskin, Donnie, 2003

Bass, Perkins B., 1886, 87
Bates, D'Wayne, 1995, 96, 98
Batis, Eric, 2003, 04

Battle, Deante, 2004, 05, 06
Batzer, Steve, 1985, 87

Baum, Michael, 1985, 86, 87, 88
Bauman, Alfred E., 1939, 40, 41
Baxter, Oswald T., 1929
Beazley, David, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Beckmann, William E., 1971
Bedell, Guy W., 1910

Beebe, Leslie W., 1892, 93
Behrens, James L., 1960
Beinor, Michael J., 1964, 65
Belding, Joel, 2005, 06
Belejack, John, 1951, 52

Belko, Douglas P., 1972, 73, 74
Bell, George ., 1902, 03

Bell, Walton S., 1910

Belzer, Charles H., 1950

Benda, James T., 1962

Bender, Hiram C., 1935, 36
Bennett, Charles H., 1950, 51, 52
Bennett, Ellery, 1982, 83, 84
Bennett, Frank W., 1956, 57, 58
Bennett, Sean, 1998

Bennett, Stephen, 1944
Bennett, Sydney C., 1916
Bennett, William, 1992, 93, 94, 95
Benson, George N., 1939, 40, 41
Benson, Mark, 1989, 90, 91
Bentley, Brendan, 1989, 90
Bentley, Kevin, 1998, 99, 00, 01
Benz, Alan S., 1974, 75, 76, 77
Benz, Larry W., 1960, 61, 62
Berg, James, 1933

Berg, Kevin, 1977, 78, 79
Bergherm, C. Russell, 1927, 28, 29
Berkiel, Dan, 1985, 86

Beutel, Robert, 1972
Biancamano, Bob, 1980
Bicanich, John, 1943

Biever, John T., 1952, 53

Black, Campbell, 2005, 06
Black, Ryan, 2006

Blackmon, Harold, 1997, 98, 99, 00
Blackwood, Howard C., 1920

Blair, Charles S., 1902, 03, 04, 05
Blazevich, James P., 1973, 74
Bliss, Frank, 1970, 71, 72

Blue, Harvey L., 1967

Blum, Morris S., 1921

Blumberg, Abraham J., 1950
Boardman, Philip L., 1977
Bobbitt, Jim, 1981, 82, 83, 84
Bobowski, Steven G., 1976, 77, 78
Bogan, Steve, 1978, 79, 81
Bogenrief, Ray, 2001, 02, 03
Boger, Willett K., 1933, 36
Bonetto, Frank, 1971

Booker, Alex, 1984

Booth, Reuben F., 1901, 02
Boothe, L. Dennis, 1965, 66, 67
Boothe, Richard A., 1973, 74, 75
Borresen, Rich, 1984, 86
Boudreaux, Frank, 1989, 90, 91, 92
Bouschor, Royal G., 1923

Bovik, Ellis G., 1924, 25, 26
Bowen, Jeffrey B., 1968

Boyd, Frank, 1987

Boykin, Greg, 1972, 73, 75, 76
Bradburn, Michael S., 1965, 66
Bradley, Charles E., 1914
Bradley, John R., 1968, 69
Bradshaw, Greg, 1986, 87, 88
Brainerd, Charles L., 1960, 61, 62
Brandford, Darryl, 1973, 74, 75
Brandt, John P., 1967

Brantley, Terrence, 1973, 74, 75
Breitbeil, Stephen W., 1976, 77, 78
Brewer, Andrew, 2006

Brewer, Frederic A., 1895, 96
Brightmire, Willis R., 1916, 19
Brlas, John P., 1965, 66
Brockmeier, Leon, 1998, 99, 00, 01
Broeker, Edward J., 1954
Broeker, John, 1987, 88, 89, 90
Brooke, Jeffrey R., 1963, 64, 65
Brooks, Andy, 1987, 88, 89
Brophy, William C., 1944

Brown, A.A., 1895, 96

Brown, Alan, 1984, 85, 86, 87
Brown, Jerry W., 1969, 70, 71
Brown, Kelby, 1979, 80, 81
Brown, Kevin, 1984

Brown, Levelle, 1995, 96, 97, 98
Brown, Marvin, 1999, 00, 01
Brown, J. Quentin, 1999
Browne, Jim, 1980, 81

Brownley, Scott, 2004
Broxterman, Mark, 1998

Bruce, Fred T., 1924, 25

Bruder, Henry G., 1929, 30
Brumback, Willson P., 1916
Brunner, Phil, 2006

Bryan, Wayne, 1971

Bryniarski, Michael S., 1969
Bucaro, Bob, 1984, 85, 86, 87
Buchanan, Richard, 1988, 89, 90
Buck, Kevin, 1995, 96, 97, 98
Buckley, John J., 1973

Buckner, Jeffrey J., 1967
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Buckner, Michael M., 1963, 64, 65
Buckner, Tobin, 1989, 90, 91, 92
Buechel, James J., 1932
Buffmire, Donald K., 1941, 42, 43
Bumgarner, Marc, 1984, 85, 87
Bunda, George J., 1963
Burbach, Matt, 1983, 85, 86
Burden, John, 1996, 97, 98
Burger, Harold E., 1960

Burke, Colby, 1991, 92

Burke, Nick, 1940, 41, 42
Burman, George R., 1961, 62, 63
Burnett, Vange N., 1934, 35, 36
Burns, James J., 1964, 65

Burns, John, 1979, 80

Burns, Jon, 1994, 96

Burnstein, Sidney, 1929, 30, 31
Burrell, Aaron, 1997, 98, 99
Burrows, Earl R., 1952

Burson, Donald M., 1946, 47, 48, 49
Burson, Robert C., 1950, 51, 52
Burton, Paul, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Burton, Ronald E., 1957, 58, 59
Burton, Ron Jr., 1985, 86, 87
Burton, Phil, 1992

Burton, Steve, 1982, 83, 84
Bush, Edward N., 1943
Butherus, Albert, 1939, 40

Butler, Ben, 1978, 79

Butler, Mike, 1981

Buzby, Ted, 1986, 87

Byers, Fred M., 1885

Bynum, Casey, 1997

C

Calderwood, Kevin, 1986
Calderwood, Lowell W., 1927, 28, 29
Callahan, Kevin J., 1976

Callaway, David, 1979, 80, 81
Callaway, Thomas W., 1952, 53, 54
Callentine, D.R., 1987, 88, 89
Calvano, Michael A., 1935, 36, 37
Cammon, Michael, 1977, 78, 79
Campbell, John, 1982

Campbell, John L., 1961
Campbell, Woodrow L., 1964, 65, 66
Canty, Mark, 1990, 93

Caplinger, Edward, 1962
Capstran, Chris, 1979, 80, 81
Carle, Gerald C., 1943, 46, 47
Carlson, Julius G., 1903, 04, 05
Carlson, Robert C., 1941, 42
Carney, Lester, 1989, 90

Carney, Martin J., 1920

Carnicom, Todd, 1977, 79
Carpenter, Craig, 1984

Carpenter, Shawn, 1984, 85, 86, 87
Carr, Clyde M., 1887

Carstens, Charles R., 1971
Cartaya, Vincent, 1999, 00, 01, 02
Carter, Robert V., 1935

Carver, Brett, 1978

Castillo, Luis, 2001, 02, 03, 04
Catlin, Franklin S., 1897, 98
Cekan, Paul R., 1953

Cerasani, Jon, 1999

Cerne, Joseph, 1962, 63, 64
Cernoch, Rudolph G., 1948, 49, 50
Chabot, Justin, 1993, 94, 95, 96
Chaddock, D. Clifford, 1900
Chamberlain, Wayne, 1958, 59, 60
Chambers, Floyd A., 1939, 40, 41
Chambers, Joseph, 1933, 34, 35
Chandler, Nicholas G., 1952, 53
Chandler, Russell J., 1918

Chapin, Fred S., 1888

Chapman, Pete, 1999, 2000
Cheatham, Sam, 2005, 06
Chochron, Nicholas R., 1949, 51
Christensen, Jeff, 1978



LETTERWINNERS

Christian, Bob, 1987, 88, 89, 90
Christian, Tom, 1990, 91, 92
Christmann, William F., 1924, 25
Chrustic, Dennis M., 1964
Cieslak, James L., 1968

Cigrand, Elroy F., 1916, 18, 19
Citrin, Phillip M., 1952

Clark, Colby, 2001, 02, 03, 04
Clark, Darnell, 1991

Clark, David W., 1964

Clark, Frank M., 1887, 88, 89
Clark, Littrell J., 1946

Clark, Philip E., 1964, 65, 66
Clark, Robert E., 1928, 29, 30
Clark, S., 1890, 91

Clarke, Vince, 2005

Clawson, Charles D., 1939, 40, 41
Clawson, Frank E., 1943, 44
Clayton, Kenneth W., 1963
Cleary, Dan, 1974, 75, 77
Clelland, Lance, 1998, 99, 00, 01
Clemons, Craig D., 1941

Cliff, Arthur F., 1938

Clifford, Chester C., 1885, 87
Coates, Anthony, 1982, 83, 84, 85
Cobb, Erryn, 2003, 04, 05, 06
Cofield, Barry, 2002, 03, 04, 05
Cohn, Jeff, 1979, 80

Colberg, Harold E., 1941, 42
Cole, Clarence M., 1924

Cole, Henry H., 1912

Cole, Marquice, 2002, 03, 05, 06
Coleman, Ron, 1980

Colin, Robert N., 1926

Collaros, Tex N., 1965

Collier, Eric, 1994, 95, 96, 97
Collier, Joel D., 1951, 52, 53
Collins, Javiar, 1998, 99, 2000
Collins, Marlon, 1988, 89, 90, 91
Collins, Roland T., 1967, 68
Colton, Chauncey, 1903, 04
Combs, James Gerald, 1968, 69, 70
Conan, Herman D., 1924, 25
Congdon, Oral E., 1944

Conner, Roger W., 1955, 56
Conners, Richard V., 1944, 45, 46
Conoway, Gerald, 1996, 97, 98
Conteas, Nick C., 1937, 38, 39
Conteh, Omar, 2005, 06

Conti, Fred D., 1958

Cook, Joseph J., 1941

Cook, Leon S., 1940, 41

Cooks, John, 1970, 71, 72
Cooper, Frank L., 1907, 08
Cornell, John J., 1966, 67, 68
Corona, Joe, 1975, 76, 77, 78
Cosner, John J., 1913

Coughlin, Michael P., 1969, 70, 71
Covington, Raheem, 1999, 00, 01, 02
Cowel, Dale, 1970

Cox, David M., 1960, 61

Coyne, Dennis W., 1965, 66, 67
Craig, Steve, 1971, 72, 73
Crane, Frank, 1915, 17
Crawford, Richard A., 1951
Crizevsky, Hyman, 1930, 31
Cross, David, 1989, 90, 91, 92
Cross, Irvin A., 1958, 59, 60
Crowder, Jim, 1980, 81

Cruice, Walter G., 1933, 34, 35
Cruise, Keith, 1981, 82, 83, 84
Crum, Adam, 2005, 06

Crum, Earl E., 1944

Crum, Gary L., 1962, 63

Cruse, Milton, 1912, 13
Culbertson, John S., 1908
Culver, Alvin H., 1892, 93
Cummings, Tim, 1982, 83, 84, 85
Cummings-John, Shegun, 1998, 99, 00
Cunningham, Barclay W., 1912
Cunningham, Jason, 1989, 90, 91, 92
Cureau, Armand, 1948

Curry, Larry, 1992, 93, 94, 95

Curtis, Nicholas T., 1976

Custer, Jeff, 1985

Custis, Paul, 1971, 73

Cutler, A., 1897

Cutlich, Nicholas P., 1937, 38, 39
Cvercko, Andrew B., 1956, 57, 58
Cvercko, John, 1960, 62, 63
Cyranoski, David L., 1962, 63, 64

D

Dahl, Ray O., 1920, 21, 22
Dahlkamp, Fred B., 1939
Daigneau, Maurie E., 1969, 70, 71
Dailey, Casey, 1994, 95, 96, 97
Daley, John F., 1919

Dallstream, David, 1982

Daly, Charles, 1900, 01, 02

Daly, Charles, 1925

Daly, Robert L., 1937, 38, 39
D’Ambrisi, Jim, 1976

Damm, David A., 1960, 61
Damminga, Gregg, 1982, 83
Damore, John L., 1951, 52, 53, 54
D'Angelo, Mike, 1974

Daniel, Benjamin W., 1948, 49, 50
Daniels, Harold M., 1967, 68, 69
Danielson, Matt, 2000

Darraugh, Mike, 1973, 74

Dart, Justin W., 1926, 27, 28

Dart, Rich, 1974

Dau, James E., 1963, 64
Daugherty, Gerald, 1963
Davenport, Stanley, 1984, 85, 86, 87
Davidson, Frederick A., 1900, 01, 04
Davis, Guy W., 1922, 23

Davis, Harold A., 1914

Davis, Mike, 1996, 98

Davis, Saunders A., 1960

Davis, Walter L., 1972

Davis, William H., 1904, 05

Day, Lawrence A., 1946, 47, 48, 49
Day, Loran A., 1947, 48, 49

Dean, Randolph H., 1974, 75, 76
Dean, Richard H., 1967, 68

Dean, Rob, 1974, 75, 76

Deason, Charles, 1918

Deasy, Robert E., 1958
DeCorrevont, William J., 1939, 40, 41
Deegan, William J., 1960
DeGolyer, Laurence, 1891
Delaney, Stephen H., 1953
Dellago, Charles S., 1943
Dembowski, Richard J., 1973, 74, 75
Demyan, Edward O., 1951, 52, 53
Denny, Donald J., 1967, 68
Deoduic, William, 1942

DePauw, Francis G., 1945, 46, 47, 48
Derning, John J., 1969, 70, 71
Derricks, Thomas, 2001
DeStefano, Fred W., 1923
DeSwarte, Ralph P., 1914

DeVry, Carl V., 1934, 35, 36

Dickey, John, 1962

Dickie, Dean A., 1964, 65
Dickinson, Thomas A., 1971
Diehl, Cleo M., 1936, 37, 38
Dierberger, Bill, 1977

Dietz, C.E., 1898, 99, 00, 01
Dietz, G.0., 1897, 98, 00, 01
DiFrancesca, Vincent, 1942, 46, 47
Dilley, George E., 1930, 31, 32
Dillon, Raymond E., 1960, 61
Dinard, Mike, 2005, 06

Dineff, Louis C., 1961, 62, 63
Ding, Walter, 1985, 86, 87, 88
Dious, Cory, 2004, 05, 06
Dippel, William C., 1976
Dirkes, Bob, 1984, 85, 86
Dirks, Bret, 1987, 88

Disper, Dirk, 1987, 88
Ditchman, George, 1980
Dixon, Dan, 2006

Dixon, David, 1982, 83, 84
Dixon, Eric, 1990, 91

Dodge, Tony, 1997
Donaldson, Michael W., 1964, 65, 66
Dorsey, Doug, 1978, 80
Douglas, Jack G., 1936, 37
Doyle, Bob, 1970

Doyle, Jack C., 1944

Draga, Brad, 1990, 91, 92
Draper, Alwin, 1970, 72
Draznik, Bill, 1977, 78, 79, 80
Drexler, Darren, 1993, 94, 95, 96

Drinan, Jeffrey O., 1974
Driscoll, Bob, 1984, 85, 86, 87
Driscoll, John L., 1915, 16
DuBose, KeJuan, 1995, 96, 97
Dubsky, Edwin F., 1932
Dudzinski, Dave, 1983, 84, 85
Due, Lou, 1976

Duffill, John W., 1952

Duhart, Frederick R., 1954
Dunbar, Ronald W., 1954
Duncan, Curtis, 1984, 85, 86
Duncan, Scott, 1976, 77, 79
Dunlea, James M., 1978
Durham, James O., 1941
Durr, Pat, 1999, 00, 01, 03
Dustin, Jack A., 1969, 70, 71
Duvall, Hugh C., 1933, 34, 35
Duvic, John, 1983, 84, 85, 86
Dwyer, Stanley T., 1954, 55
Dybas, David M., 1971, 72
Dyer, Harold E., 1950, 51
Dyra, Jeff, 1997, 98, 99
Dyson, Lewis E., 1894
Dzierwa, Matt, 1988, 89, 90, 92

E

Eaton, David, 1988, 89, 90
Eaton, Demetrius, 2004, 05, 06
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Ebner, Stewart, 1974, 75

Eby, Thomas R., 1936, 37, 38
Eby, Thomas R., Jr., 1968
Echols, Fate L., 1959, 60, 61
Edgren, Reuben H., 1918
Edwards, Ricky, 1980, 81, 82, 83
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WILDGCAT LEGEND OTTO GRAHAM

hen Otto Graham graduated from

Waukegan, (Ill.) High School in
1938, it was safe to say that he did not
envision one day becoming a member of
college football’s Hall of Fame, let alone
the NFL’s. In fact, he did not even come to
Northwestern to be a football player. Otto
Graham originally attended Northwestern
on a basketball scholarship. It was only
after Northwestern football coach Pappy
Waldorf watched one of Graham’s fresh-
man intramural football games that Otto
got his chance. In one of the greatest
coaching decisions in Northwestern foot-
ball history, Waldorf invited Graham to try
out for the football team. The rest of
Graham’s story is written in the record
books.

Nicknamed “Automatic Otto”
for his precision passing,
Graham broke every existing
Big Ten passing record dur-
ing his tenure (1941-
1943). He was a two-time
All-America and won the
Big Ten Most Valuable
Player Award. He still
holds the

.~
Northwestern ‘

record for most

points (27) F
scored in a _

single game. ' p

As a senior, he #
averaged 38 ———
S —

yards per punt, four yards per carry rush-
ing, and converted on seven extra points. In
addition, Graham won eight letters in three
sports at NU (football, basketball, and
baseball) and is one of two Northwestern
athletes ever to earn All-America status in
two sports (football and basketball).

After leaving
Northwestern, Otto was a
commissioned officer in
the United States Navy
Air Corps and served
. for two years in
* World War II. After
¢ serving his country,

he played professional
foot-

THE OTTO GRAHAM TROPHY CASE in the Nicolet Football Center displays many
of Graham’s college and professional trophies.
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ball with the Cleveland Browns. With the
Browns, Graham passed for 23,584 yards
and 174 touchdowns in his career and led
them to four-straight America Football
League titles. After merging with the NFL
in 1950, he played in six-straight title game
appearances with Cleveland.

Graham retired from professional foot-
ball after Cleveland’s 1955 championship

season.

Graham will forever be synonymous
with triple-threat football —rushing, pass-
ing, and kicking. In 1956, he was inducted
into the College Football Hall of Fame. In
1965, Graham was inducted into pro foot-
ball’s Hall of Fame. He was named
Northwestern football’s greatest player ever
in the Big Ten’s 75th anniversary year—all
because Coach Waldorf was impressed at a

~freshman intramural football game and
. decided to give a kid named Otto a try-
out.

Otto Graham passed away dur-
ing the 2003 season. In memory
of the legend, the Wildcats
donned “Otto” decals on
their helmets during the
Motor City Bowl.

Otto Graham is one of two
Northwestern athletes to earn All-
America honors in two sports. He

did it in football and basketball.



FIRST-TEAM ALL-AMERICANS
AND FIRST-TEAM ALL-BIG TEN

FIRST-TEAM ALL-AMERICA

FIRST-TEAM ALL-BIG TEN

1973

1974
1975

1976
1978
1982
1983
1984
1986
1989
1990
1992
1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

2000

2004
2005

Steve Craig, TE

Mike Varty, LB

Paul Hiemenz, OT
Paul Jasinskis, C
Pete Shaw, DB

Pete Shaw, DB

Scott Yelvington, TE
Pat Geegan, S

Chris Hinton, OT
John Kidd, P

Keith Cruise, DT

Rich Borresen, TE
John Duvic, PK
Richard Buchanan, WR
Richard Buchanan, WR
Lee Gissendaner, WR
Paul Burton, P

Matt O'Dwyer, OG
Darnell Autry, RB

Pat Fitzgerald, LB
Rob Johnson, C
Chris Martin, CB
Ryan Padgett, OL
Sam Valenzisi, PK
Darnell Autry, RB
D'Wayne Bates, WR
Justin Chabot, OL
Pat Fitzgerald, LB
Steve Schnur, QB
Casey Dailey, DE
Barry Gardner, LB
Brian Gowins, PK
D'Wayne Bates, WR
Barry Gardner, LB
Damien Anderson, RB
Dwayne Missouri, DE
Billy Silva, LB

Tim McGarigle, LB
Brett Basanez, OB

| S .

BARRY GARDNER earned

back-to-back

first-team All-Big Ten honors in 1997 and

1925  TimLowry ................... Center 1948 Art Murakowski, FB
1926 RalphBaker ............... Halfback Alex Sarkisian, C
Bob Johnson ................. Tackle 1949 Don Burson, QB
1929  HenryAnderson .............. Guard 1950 Don Stonesifer, E
1930 FrankBaker ................... End 1951 Don MacRae, G
Fayette Russell ............. Fullback 1952 Joe Coller, E
Wade Woodworth ............. Guard Ray Huizinga, T
1931 DallasMarvil ................ Tackle 1956 Bob McKeiver, HB
Ernest Rentner ............. Halfback Al Viola, G
JackRiley ... Tackle 1958 Ron Burton, HB
1933 EdgarManske ................. End Andy Cvercko, T
1935  PaulTangora................. Guard 1959 James Andreotti, C
1936 SteveReid .................. Guard Ron Burton, HB
1938 Bob VOIS ..........iii..... Tackle Gene Gossage, T
1939 JohnHaman ................ Center Mike Stock, FB
1940 AffBauman .................. Tackle 1960 Elbert Kimbrough, E
1943  Otto Graham .............. Halfback 1961 Fate Echols, T
Herb Hein ..................... End - Larry Onesti, C
1945  MaxMorris .................... End Northwestern’s first All-American, 1962 Jack Cvercko, G
1948 ArtMurakowski ............. Fulback  TIM LOWRY. 1963 Chuck Logan, E
Alex Sarkisian ............... Center 1964 Joe Cerne, C
1950 Don Stonesifer ................. End 1966 Phil Clark, DB
1952 Joe Collier..................... End 1967 Dick Emmerich, PK
1958  AndyCvercko ................ Tackle Tom Garretson, DB
1959  James Andreotti .............. Center Bruce Gunstra, G
RonBurton ................ Halfback 1968 Jack Rudnay, C
1961 LarryOnesti ................. Center 1969 Mike Adamle, HB
1962  Jack Cvercko ................ Guard 1970 Mike Adamle, FB
1962  TomMyers.............. Quarterback Eric Hutchinson, DB
1970 Mike Adamle ............... Fullback Barry Pearson, FL
1971 Eric Hutchinson ............... Safety John Rodman, T
1982 ChrisHinton ......... Offensive Tackle Mike Sikich, G
1983 JohnKidd ................... Punter Joe Zigulich, C
1995  PatFitzgerald ............ Linebacker 1971 Maurie Daigneau, QB
Sam Valenzisi ........... Place-kicker Eric Hutchinson, DB
1996  PatFitzgerald ............ Linebacker Tom McCreight, OG
2000  Damien Anderson . ...... Running Back Northwestern’s most recent All- Barry Pearson, FL
2005  Zach Strief .......... Offensive Tackle  American, ZACH STRIEF. 1972 Steve Craig, TE
Jim Lash, SE
CoSIDA FIRST-TEAM PLAYBOY ALL-AMERICAN PIGSKIN
ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICA PREVIEW TEAM PLAYERS
1956 AlViola .................... Guard 1959  Ara Parseghian ...Coach of the Year
1958 Andy Cvercko ............... Tackle 1960  Dick Thornton ................. QB
1961 LarryOnesti ................ Center 1963  Jack Cvercko ................. 0G
1962 Paul Flatley ............... Halfback 1963  TomMyers ................... QB
1963 George Burman ............... End 1963  Ara Parseghian . ..Coach of the Year
1970 Joe Zigulich ................ Center 1965  Casimir Banaszek ............. DE
1976 RandyDean ........... Quarterback 1996  DarnellAutry .................. RB
1980 JimFord .......... Offensive Tackle 1996  Gary Barnett . ... .. Coach of the Year
1986 Mike Baum ......... Offensive Tackle 1996  PatFitzgerald ................. LB
Bob Dirkes ......... Defensive Guard 1997 D'WayneBates ............... WR
Todd Krehbiel .. ... ... Defensive Back 2001  Damien Anderson.............. RB
1987 Mike Baum ......... Offensive Tackle 2001 Randy Walker . .. .. Coach of the Year
1988 Mike Baum ......... Offensive Tackle 2005 JeffBackes ......... Scholar/Athlete
1990 IraAdler............... Place-kicker
1995 Ryan Padgett......... Offensive Line
Sam Valenzisi .......... Place-kicker
2002 Jason Wright ......... Running Back ' -
2003 Jason Wright ......... Running Back
2004 Jeff Backes ......... Defensive Back
Luis Castillo ........ Defensive Tackle

1998.

2007 NORTHWESTERN FooTBaLL 159



ACADEMIC ALL-BIG TEN

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968
1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

Sandy Sacks, T
John Smith, T

Al Viola, G

Andy Cvercko, T
Andy Cvercko, T
Gene Gossage, T
Bob Eickhoff, QB
Mike Stock, FB
Bob Eickhoff, QB
Boyd Melvin, T
Larry Onesti, C
Paul Flatley, HB
Jerry Goshgarian, C
Kent Pike, G
George Burman, E
Joe Szczecko, T
Dave Cyranoski, E
Mike Schwager, T
Joe Szczecko, T
Mike Beinor, G

Ken Ramsey, T
Woody Campbell, HB
Tom Garretson, S
Justin Ramp, G
John Cornell, LB
Tom Garretson, S
Chico Kurzawski, HB
Bob Olson, HB
Dick Emmerich, PK
Chico Kurzawski, HB
Bill Galler, G

Rick Telander, DB
Joe Zigulich, C

Eric Hutchinson, DB
Jim Lash, E

Barry Pearson, FL
John Rodman, T
Rick Telander, DB
John Voorhees, LB
Joe Zigulich, C
Steve Craig, E
Jack Derning, LB
Jack Dustin, DB
Dave Glantz, T
Marty McGann, P
Jim Anderson, T
Mitch Anderson, QB
Steve Craig, TE
Greg Strunk, DB
Jim Trimble, FB
Mitch Anderson, QB
Steve Craig, TE
Ray Felton, 0G

Jim Trimble, FB
Mike Varty, LB
Mitch Anderson, QB
Carl Patrnchak, LB
Joe Patrnchak, LB
Jim Trimble, FB
Randy Dean, QB
Carl Peterson, OG
Pete Shaw, DB
Marty Szostak, DT
Rob Dean, WR

Pat Geegan, TB
Paul Maly, MG
Frank Malec, OG
Paul Maly, LB
Marty Szostak, DT
Kevin Berg, LB
Steve Bobowski, DB
Mike Cammon, RB

1979

1980

1981
1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993

1994

Mike Kranz, OT
Mike Weitzman, DT
Mike Cammon, FB
Jim Ford, OT

Kevin Kenyon, 0G
Chuck Kern, LB
John Schober, OT
Jim Ford, OT
Chuck Kern, LB
Steve Pals, LB
Doug Dorsey, LB
Rich Raffin, LB
Scott Sanderson, DB
Tony Coates, WR
Casey Cummings, FB
Gregg Damminga, OG
Casey Cummings, FB
Bob Dirkes, DT
Casey Cummings, FB
Bob Dirkes, DG
Todd Krehbiel, DB
Kevin Calderwood, DB
Bob Dirkes, DG
Tom Kaukialo, LB
Todd Krehbiel, DB
Brian Nuffer, HB

Ira Adler, PK

Steve Batzer, TE
Mike Baum, OT
Greg Bradshaw, QB
Alan Brown, LB
D.R. Callentine, C
Bill Flesher, WR
Steve Siewert, DB
Jeff Stainton, OG
Ira Adler, PK

Mike Baum, OT/NG
Greg Bradshaw, QB
D.R. Callentine, OG
Dirk Disper, OG
Steve Siewert, DB
Ira Adler, PK

Andy Brooks, LB
D.R. Callentine, OG
Matt Dzierwa, P
David Eaton, DB
Kevin Krebs, QB
Kurt Minko, C

Mike Shares, NG
Ira Adler, PK

Matt Dzierwa, P
David Eaton, DB
Kevin Krebs, QB
Mike Shares, NG
Colby Burke, WR
John Hellebusch, DT
Kevin Krebs, QB
Brian Leahy, PK
Mike Shares, NG
Colby Burke, WR
Matt Dzierwa, P
Brian Leahy, PK
Dan Segel, PK
Dave Beazley, WR
Justin Chabot, OT
Darren Drexler, TE
Brian Leahy, PK
Ryan Padgett, 0G
Sam Valenzisi, PK
David Beazley, WR
Mike Giometti, LB
Ryan Padgett, 0G

Sam Valenzisi, PK
1995  Mike Giometti, LB
Ryan Padgett, OL
Chris Rooney, CB
Nate Strikwerda, C
Sam Valenzisi, PK
1996  Dave Beazley, WR
Paul Burton, WR
Barry Gardner, LB
Kyle Sanders, FS
Matt Stewart, SS
Nate Strikwerda, C
1997 Mark Broxterman, QB
Casey Bynum, DB
Corbett Elsen, QB
Matt Fordenwalt, FB
Barry Gardner, LB
Ty Garner, OL
Josh Kolar, LB
James McCaffrey, FB
Jason Ross, LB
Wynn Silberman, WR
Nate Strikwerda, C
Jeff Swenson, WR
1998  Mark Broxterman, QB
Matt Fordenwalt, LB
Barry Gardner, LB
Ty Garner, C
Brian Gowins, PK
Gavin Hoffman, QB
Josh Kolar, DL
Pete Konopka, DE
James McCaffrey, FB
Mark Perry, OL
Kyle Sanders, SS
Wynn Silberman, WR
1999  Jeff Baer, DT
J. Quentin Brown, WR
John Cerasani, TE
Pete Chapman, DL
Corbett Elsen, TE
Pete Konopka, DE
Wayne Lucier, OL
Mark Perry. OL
Kyle Sanders, FS
Billy Silva, LB
2000  Vincent Cartaya, FB
Pete Chapman, DL
David Farman, TE
Jack Harnedy, OL
Ben Kennedy, OL
Austin King, C
Pete Konopka, DE
Rashad Morton, FS
Billy Silva, LB
Sean Wieber, FS

Three-time recipient JEFF
BACKES

160 2007 NORTHWESTERN FOOTBALL

2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

Ray Bogenrief, DE
Vincent Cartaya, LB
Peter Chapman, DL
David Farman, TE
Tom Fluegge, WR
Ben Kennedy, OL
Austin King, C

Pete Konopka, DE
Zak Kustok, QB

Jeff Roehl, OL

Billy Silva, LB

Mike Souza, OL
Tony Stauss, QB
Sean Wieber, FS
Jason Wright, RB
Jeff Backes, WR
Ray Bogenrief, DE
Vincent Cartaya, LB
Luis Castillo, OL
Braden Jones, LB
Austin King, C
Dominique Price, SAF
Jeff Roehl, OL

Tony Stauss, QB
Eric VanderHorst, LB
Jason Wright, RB
Jeff Backes, DB
Donnie Baskin, OL
Ray Bogenrief, TE
Luis Castillo, DL
Bryan Heinz, DB
Braden Jones, LB
Dominique Price, DB
Doug Szymul, LB
Jason Wright, RB
Jeff Backes, CB
Scott Brownley, SAF
Luis Castillo, DT
Bryan Heinz, SAF
Joel Howells, PK
Ryan Pederson, P
Dominique Price, SAF
Frederic Tarver, SAF
Eric Vanderhorst, LB
C.J. Bachér, QB
Brett Basanez, QB
Vince Clark, OL
Joel Howells, PK
Rejaie Johnson, LB
Ryan Pederson, P
Nick Roach, LB

Ben Rothrauff, SAF
Frederic Tarver, SAF
Frayne Abernathy, SB
C.J. Bachér, QB
Andrew Brewer, QB
Phil Brunner, LS
Mike Dinard, LB
Adam Hahn, DL
Bryan Heinz, SAF
Shaun Herbert, WR
Joel Howells, PK
Ryan Keenan, OT
Slade Larscheid, P
Eric Peterman, WR
Nick Roach, LB

Ben Rothrauff, SAF
Desmond Taylor, OT
Mark Woodsum, SB



NU MOST VALUABLE PLAYERS

1924 Ralph Baker, HB

1925 Tim Lowry, C *

1926 Ralph Baker, HB

1927 Waldo Fisher, E

1928 Walter Holmer, FB

1929 Russell Bergherm, FB

1930 Robert Clark, C

1931 Paul Engebretsen, T

1932 Ernest Rentner, HB

1933 Edgar Manske, E

1934 Edward Whalen, G

1935 Walter Cruice, HB

1936 Steve Reid, G

1937 Don Heap, HB

1938 Bob Voigts, T

1939 John Haman, C

1940 Paul Hiemenz, C

1941 Alf Bauman, T

1942 Edward Hirsch, FB

1943 Otto Graham, HB *

1944 Max Morris, E

1945 Richard Conners, HB

1946 Edward Hirsch, G

1947 Art Murakowski, FB

1948 Art Murakowski, FB *

1949 Gaspar Perricone, FB
Don Stonesifer, E

1950 Charles Hagmann, E

1951 John Steeb, E

1952 Chuck Hren, FB

1953 Bob Lauter, FB

1954 Ziggie Niepokoj, E

1955 Kurt Krueger, E

1956 Al Viola, G

1957 Willmer Fowler, HB

1958 Ron Burton, HB

1959 James Andreotti, C

1960 Mike Stock, FB

1961 Boyd Melvin, T

DAMIEN ANDERSON was the Wildcats’
2000 Most Valuable Player.

ZAK KUSTOK was the 2001 Wildcat
Most Valuable Player.

1962 George Thomas, T
1963 Bill Swingle, FB
1964 Pat Riley, E
1965 James Burns, T
1966 Roger Murphy, E
1967 Bruce Gunstra, G
1968 Jack Rudnay, C
1969 Don Ross, LB
1970 Mike Adamle, FB *
1971 John Voorhees, LB
1972 Jim Anderson, DT
Jim Lash, SE
1973 Stan Key, TB
1974 Paul Hiemenz, OT
1975 Greg Boykin, TB
1976 Randy Dean, QB
1977 Paul Maly, LB
1978 Pat Geegan, S
1979 Chuck Kern, LB
1980 Todd Sheets, SE
1981 Rich Raffin, LB
1982 Chris Hinton, OT
1983 Ricky Edwards, RB
1984 Keith Cruise, DT
1985 Mike Witteck, ILB
1986 Mike Greenfield, QB
1987 Tom Kaukialo, ILB
1988 Byron Sanders, RB
1989 Richard Buchanan, WR
Bob Christian, RB
1990 Richard Buchanan, WR
Bob Christian, RB
Ed Sutter, LB/P
1991 Mark Benson, WR
Ed Sutter, LB/P
1992 Lee Gissendaner, WR*
1993 Steve Shine, LB
1994 Matt O’'Dwyer, OG
1995 Darnell Autry, RB
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RALPH BAKER, College Football Hall
of Fame member, won NU’s first most
valuable player award in 1924.

1996 Steve Schnur, QB
1997 Brian Musso, WR
1998 Barry Gardner, LB
1999 Kevin Bentley, LB
2000 Damien Anderson, RB
2001 Zak Kustok, QB
2002 Jason Wright, RB
2003 Jason Wright, RB
2004 Noah Herron, RB
Tim McGarigle, LB
2005 Brett Basanez, QB
2006 Nick Roach, LB

Tyrell Sutton, RB

* Received Chicago Tribune Silver
Football (Big Ten MVP).

JASON WRIGHT was the second
Wildcat player in school history to win
back-to-back MVP awards.



NU TEAM

AWARDS

1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

THOMAS AIRTH
SPIRIT AWARD

Larry Benz, HB
Chuck Logan, E
Steve Murphy, FB
Dave Milam, QB
John McCambridge, E
Dennis Boothe, FB
Tom Ziolkowski, T
Mike Hudson, FB
John Hoerster, G

Al Robinson, HB
Larry Mishler, T
Mike Varty, LB

Carl Patrnchak, LB
Joe Patrnchak, LB
Paul Jasinskis, C
Scott Yelvington, TE
Greg Soderberg, G
Jim Dunlea, LB
Scott Duncan, LB
Bill Draznik, OG
Mike Kerrigan, QB
Chris Hinton, OT
Mike Guendling, LB
Chris Natzke, ILB
Jim Torkelson, ILB
Steve Hofmann, OG
Alan Brown, ILB
Greg Bradshaw, QB
Tim O'Brien, QB
John Broeker, DT
Bob Christian, RB
Adam Schell, LB
Jeff Pietrowski, OG
Nick Walker, NG
Steve Ostrowski, LB
Bill Koziel, NG

Sam Valenzisi, PK
Mike McGrew, FB
KeJaun DuBose, DT
Conrad Emmerich, LB
Dwayne Missouri, DE
Teddy Johnson, WR
Billy Silva, LB
Vincent Cartaya, LB
Noah Herron, RB
Dominique Price, DB
Shaun Herbert, WR
Demetrius Eaton, LB

CARNIG MINASIAN
CITIZENSHIP AWARD

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
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Scott Yelvington, TE
Mark Harlow, DB
Scott Yelvington, TE
Steve Bobowski, DB
Kevin Berg, LB

Steve Pals, LB

Chris Capstran, NG
Rich Raffin, LB
Gregg Damminga, OG
Jim Bobbitt, ILB
Casey Cummings, FB
Brian Nuffer, HB

Bob Driscoll, TE

1988  Mike Baum, NG
1989  Bob Christian, RB
1990  Bob Christian, RB
1991 Mark Benson, WR
1992 Colby Burke, WR
1993 John Hellebusch, DT
1994 Hugh Williams, ILB
1995  William Bennett, DB
1996  Paul Burton, P

1997  Toussiant Waterman, WR
1998  Bryan LaBelle, OL
1999  Kyle Sanders, DB
2000  Zak Kustok, QB
2001 David Farman, TE
2002  Jeff Roehl, OL

2003  Luis Castillo, DL
2004  Marvin Ward, DB
2005  Nick Roach, LB
2006  Joel Howells, PK

GEORGE
BALLANTINE JR.
MEMORIAL
LEADERSHIP AWARD

1987  Mike Greenfield, QB
1988  Greg Bradshaw, QB
Kevin Peterson, LB
1989  Randy McClellan, WR
1990  Pat New, DB
1991 Dwight James, DB
1992  David Cross, TE
1993  Lee Gissendaner, WR
1994 Korey Singleton, SS
1995  Rob Johnson, C
1996  Pat Fitzgerald, LB
1997 Barry Gardner, LB
1998  Barry Gardner, LB
1999  Jay Tant, TE
2000  Sam Simmons, WR
2001 Kunle Patrick, WR
2002  Matt Ulrich, G
2003  Zach Strief, T
2004  Brett Basanez, QB
2005  Chris Horton, LS
2006  Erryn Cobb, SB

RANDY WALKER
WILDCAT WARRIOR

This award was added by head
coach Randy Walker after the 1999
season. It is given to the
Northwestern player who displays
the work ethic and investment that
is needed to achieve greatness as
a football player. In 2006, following
his untimely death, the award was
renamed the Randy Walker Wildcat
Warrior Award.

1999  Damien Anderson, RB
2000  Austin King, C
2001 Austin King, C
2002  Austin King, C
2003  Loren Howard, DE
Tim McGarigle, LB
2004  Luis Castillo, DT
Zach Strief, OT
2005  Tim McGarigle, LB
Zach Strief, OT
2006  Joe Tripodi, OG
Ryan Keenan, OG

RASHIDI WHEELER
AWARD

This award is named in honor of
former Wildcat safety Rashidi
Wheeler.

2001  Kevin Bentley, LB

2002 Raheem Covington, CB
2003 Dominique Price, DB
2004  Ashton Aikens, WR
2005 Mark Philmore, WR
2006 Terrell Jordan, RB

MARCEL PRICE
AWARD

This award is named in honor of
former Wildcat defensive back
Marcel Price who tragically died
between his freshman and soph-
omore years. This award is given
to the player who best exhibits
the enthusiasm and dedication to
the Wildcat program and is sym-
bolic of Marcel’s desire.

1995 Rodney Ray, CB

1996 Justin Chabot, OL
1997  Eric Collier, S

1998 Matt Hartl, FB

1999 Harold Blackmon, DB
2000 Rashad Morton, FS
2001 Jeff Roehl, OL

2002 Jon Schweighardt, WR
2003 Marvin Ward, DB

2004 Mark Philmore, WR
2005 Herschel Henderson, DB
2006  Shaun Herbert, WR



COLLEGE FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME

Atotal of 14 former Wildcat coaches and play-
ers are enshrined in the College Football Hall
of Fame. They range from Paddy Driscoll, a half-
back for the "Cats in 1915 and 1916 to Alex
Sarkisian, an All-American center from 1946-48,
who was NU’s last inductee in 1999. There are
four former Northwestern coaches in the Hall,
Charles Bachman, 1919, Alex Agase, 1964-72, Ara
Parseghian, 1956-63 and Lynn Waldorf, 1935-46.

A new Hall of Fame opened in the summer of
1995 in South Bend, Ind. It features reflective ALEX AGASE CHARLES BACHMAN RALPH BAKER
photo galleries filled with memorabilia and state- COACH COACH END
of-the-art interactive exhibits. Inside the Hall, visi-
tors can see film clips of coaches discussing their 1964-72 1919 1924-26
craft; test their kicking, passing and throwing
skills; search for their favorite players on video
kiosks; or wander through the photo galleries,
where each Hall of Fame member is enshrined.

The Wildcats were the first college football team
to visit the new Hall of Fame. The tour fired up
NU so much that the next day they upset Notre
Dame, 17-15.

The first members of the College Football Hall
of Fame were selected in 1951. Today there are
more than 700 players and coaches in the Hall.

The Hall of Fame is a part of the National RON BURTON PADDY DRISCOLL OTTO GRAHAM

Football Foundation, which was conceived in 1947
. . HALFBACK HALFBACK HALFBACK
by the late Grantland Rice. I s -
y the late Grantland Rice. In addition, to sponsor 1957-59 1915-16 1941-43

ing the Hall of Fame, the Foundation has awarded
more than $3 million in graduate school scholar-
ships to college football players.

For more information call:

1-800-440-FAME.

JIMMY JOHNSON EDGAR MANSKE ARA PARSEGHIAN
QUARTERBACK END COACH
1904-05 1931-33 1956-63

STEVE REID ERNEST RENTNER JACK RILEY ALEX SARKISIAN LYNN WALDORF
GUARD HALFBACK TACKLE CENTER COACH
1934-36 1930-32 1929-31 1946-48 1935-46
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ALL-STAR GAME PARTICIPANTS

COLLEGE ALL-STAR GAME

1934
1935

1936

1937

1938

1939

1940

1941

1942

1943

1946

1947

1948

1949

1950
1951
1952
1959

1960
1961
1962

1963
1964
1965
1967

1969
1971

(CHICAGO, ILL.)

Edgar Manske, E

Al Kawal, G

Harry Leeper, E
Wally Cruice, HB
Hugh Duvall, FB
Al'Lind, C

Paul Tangora, G
Don Geyer, FB
Steve Reid, G
Steve Toth, FB
John Zitko, E

Mike Calvano, G
Don Heap, HB
John Kovatch, E
Bob Swisher, HB
Erwin Wegner, C
Bernie Jefferson, HB
Bob Voigts, T

Nick Cutlich, T

Bob Daly, E

John Haman, C
George McGurn, FB
Hal Method, G

Ollie Hahnenstein, HB
Paul Hiemenz, C
Joe Lokanc, G

Alf Bauman, T

Bill DeCorrevont, HB
Dick Erdlitz, QB
Otto Graham, HB
Ed Hirsch, G

Alex Kapter, G

Bill Urlaub, C

Nick Burke, G

Don Clawson, QB
Alex Kapter, G

Max Morris, E

Ed Hirsch, C

Vic Schwall, HB
Vince DiFrancesca, G
Stan Gorski, E
Frank Aschenbrenner, HB
George Maddock, T
Alex Sarkisian, C
Art Murakowski, FB
Don Stonesifer, E
Don MacRae, G
Andy Cvercko, T
Willmer Fowler, HB
Gene Gossage, T
Elbert Kimbrough, E
Fate Echols, T
Larry Onesti, C
Paul Flatley, HB
Chuck Logan, E
Joe Cerne, C

Joe Szczecko, T
Cas Banaszek, E
Phil Clark, DB

Jack Rudnay, C
Mike Adamle, FB

1927
1928

1930

1932

1933

1934

1935

1936

1937

1938

1940
1941
1942
1944
1947
1948
1949
1951
1952

1953
1954

1955

1958
1960

1961
1962

1963
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970

1971

EAST-WEST SHRINE
(SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.)

Robert Johnson, T
Walt Holmer, FB
Luke Johnsos, E
George Levison, QB
Henry Anderson, G
Frank Baker, E
Hank Bruder, HB
Bill Calderwood, FB
Mickey Erickson, C
Wade Woodworth, G
Paul Engebretsen, T
Dallas Marvil, T
Reb Russell, FB
Dick Fencl, E

Bob Gonya, T
Ernest Rentner, HB
William Riley, T
Harry Leeper, E
Edward Whalen, G
Wally Cruice, HB
Henry Longfellow, E
Don Geyer, FB
Steve Reid, G
Steve Toth, FB

Don Heap, HB
John Kovatch, E
Fred Vanzo, QB
Robert Daly, E

John Haman, C
Ollie Hahnenstein, HB
Joe Lokanc, G

Alf Bauman, T

Bill DeCorrevont, HB
William Ivy, T

Alex Kapter, G

Ed Hirsch, G

Vince DiFrancesca, G
Art Murakowski, FB
Don Stonesifer, E
Dick Alban, HB

Don MacRae, G
Tom Roche, T

Joe Collier, E

Dick Thomas, QB
John Damore, C
Bob McKeiver, HB
Jim Andreotti, C
Ron Burton, HB
Gene Gossage, T
Elbert Kimbrough, E
Fate Echols, T

Paul Flatley, HB
Jay Robertson, C
Chuck Logan, E
Kent Pike, T

Joe Cerne, C

Phil Clark, DB

Tom Garretson, DB
Bruce Gunstra, G
Jack Rudnay, C
Tom Ziolkowski, T
John Bradley, T
Mike Adamle, FB
Mike Sikich, G

Rick Telander, DB
Jack Derning, LB

Wil Hemby, DE
1972 Jim Lash, E
1976  Randy Dean, QB
1982 Chris Hinton, OT
1991 Richard Buchanan, WR
1994 Todd Baczek, OT
1997 Eric Collier, SS
KeJaun DuBose, DT
2003 Jeff Roehl, OL
2005 Brett Basanez, QB
Barry Cofield, DT
Tim McGarigle, LB

NORTH-SOUTH
(MIAMI, FLA.)

1950 John Miller, HB
1952 Chuck Hren, FB
1954 Ron Riba, G
1955 Jim Troglio, HB
1956  Ted Ringer, C
1958  Andy Cvercko, T
1959 Pete Arena, G
DeWitt Hoopes, T
Mark Johnston, HB
1960 Mike Stock, FB
Larry Wood, HB
1961 Larry Onesti, C
1962  Larry Benz, HB
Dick Machalski, E
1963 Tim Powell, G
Bill Swingle, FB
1964  Steve Murphy, FB
Joe Szczecko, T
1965 Mike Buckner, DB
1966 Cas Banaszek, E
Woody Campbell, HB
1967  Dennis Coyne, DB
1968 Chico Kurzawski, HB
Dennis White, DB
1969 Bill Galler, MG
Mike Hudson, FB
1970 John Rodman, OT
Joe Zigulich, C
1971 Maurie Daigneau, QB
Barry Pearson, HB
1972 Jim Anderson, DT
1973 Pete Wessel, DB
1976 Pete Shaw, DB

BLUE-GRAY CLASSIC
(MONTGOMERY, ALA.)

1939 Nick Cutlich, T
Tom Eby, E
Ted Grefe, E
Hal Method, G
Frank Young, T
1940 Corne Aarts, T
Dick Richards, QB
1941 Floyd Chambers, HB
George Zorich, T
1942 Bob Motl, E
1947 Stan Gorski, E
William Ivy, T
Ken Wiltgen, E
1949 Gaspar Perricone, FB
Joe Zuravleff, E
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1956
1959

1960

1961
1962
1963

1964

1965

1966

1968

1970
1971
1976
1982
1983

1987
1990
1993
1994
1997

1999
2001

1951
1952
1953
1954

1955
1957
1959
1960

1965
1983
1991

1992
1994
1996
1997

1998
1999
2002
2005

Ray Wietecha, C
John Smith, T

Joe Abbatiello, G
Douglas Asad, E
Ray Purdin, HB
Paul Yanke, E

Boyd Melvin, T
Charles Brainerd, HB
George Burman, E
Roland Wahl, HB
Tom Myers, QB
Mike Schwager, T
Mike Beinor, T

Jim Burns, T

Ron Rector, HB

J. McCambridge, DE
Bob McKelvey, FB
Roger Murphy, E
John Cornell, LB
Angelo Loukas, G
Gerry Combs, DE
Tom McCreight, OG
Greg Boykin, RB
Chris Hinton, OT
Ricky Edwards, RB
Mike Guendling, LB
Mike Greenfield, QB
Bob Christian, RB
Steve Shine, OLB
Michael Senters, WR
Casey Dailey, DE
Nate Strikwerda, C
John Cerasani, TE
Kevin Bentley, LB

SENIOR BOWL
(MOBILE, ALA.)

Don Stonesifer, E
Dick Alban, HB
Chuck Hren, FB
Joe Collier, E

Dick Thomas, QB
John Damore, C
Ted Ringer, C
Andy Cvercko, T
Gene Gossage, T
Mark Johnston, HB
Tom Myers, QB
John Kidd, P
Darryl Ashmore, T
Ed Sutter, LB/P
Frank Boudreaux, DT
Matt O’'Dwyer, OG
Pat Fitzgerald, LB
Brian Musso, WR
Nate Strikwerda, C
Barry Gardner, LB
Jay Tant, TE
Napoleon Harris, LB
Noah Herron, RB

HULA BOWL

(HONOLULU, HAWAII)

1960

1961

Jim Andreotti, C
Ron Burton, HB
Elbert Kimbrough, E



ALL-STAR GAME PARTICIPANTS

1962 Fate Echols, T
1963 Paul Flatley, HB
1964  Chuck Logan, E
1965  Joe Cerne, C
1966 Ron Rector, HB
1967 Phil Clark, DB
1968 Bruce Gunstra, G
1969  Jack Rudnay, C
1970 John Bradley, T
1971 Mike Adamle, FB
Rick Telander, DB
1972 Jerry Brown, DB
1973  JimLash, E
1975 Paul Hiemenz, OT
1984 Keith Cruise, DT
1986 Rich Borresen, TE
1994 Todd Baczek, OT
1995 Rob Johnson, C
1996 Matt Rice, DT
1997  Casey Dailey, DE
Paul Janus, OT
2002  Zak Kustok, QB
Mike Souza, OL
2003  Austin King, C
2004 Jason Wright, RB
2005 John Pickens, LB
2006 Mark Philmore, WR
2007  Ryan Keenan, OG

JAY TANT, who played for
the Arizona Cardinals, was
invited to play in the 1999
Senior Bowl.

1971

1973

1974
1976

1961
1962
1967
1968
1969
1971

1974

1978

1983
1984

AMERICAN BOWL
(TAMPA, FLA.)

Joel Hall, LB

Jon Hittman, OT
Joe Zigulich, C
Jim Anderson, DT
Dave Glantz, OT
Steve Craig, TE
Pete Shaw, DB

COACHES’
ALL-AMERICA GAME
(LUBBOCK, TEXAS)

Mike Stock, FB
Larry Onesti, LB
Phil Clark, DB
Bruce Gunstra, G
Jack Rudnay, C
Mike Adamle, FB
John Rodman, OT
Rick Telander, DB
Pete Wessel, DB

CHALLENGE BOWL
(SEATTLE, WASH.)

Tony Ardizzone, OT
Mark Bailey, SE
Dan Cleary, TE

JAPAN BOWL
(TOKYO, JAPAN)

Mike Guendling, LB
Keith Cruise, DT

1986  Todd Krehbiel, DB

2001

GRIDIRON CLASSIC
(ORLANDO, FLA.)

Harold Blackmon, CB

2002 Leon Brockmeier, OL

Zak Kustok, QB
Sam Simmons, WR

2005  Matt Ulrich, G

LAS VEGAS

ALL-AMERICA CLASSIC

(LAS VEGAS, NEV.)

2006 Brett Basanez, QB

BARRY GARDNER, who playe
professionally from 1999 to 2006, played
in the 1998 Senior Bowl.

NOAH HERRON (right) was invited to
play in the 2005 Senior Bowl in
Mobile, Ala.
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WILDOGCATS

IN THE PROS

Mike Adamle

Kansas City Chiefs, 1971-72

New York Jets, 1973-74

Chicago Bears, 1975-76

Dick Alban

Washington Redskins, 1952-55

Pittsburgh Steelers, 1956-59

Damien Anderson

Arizona Cardinals, 2002-06

Henry Anderson

Chicago Bears, 1931

Jim Andreotti

Toronto Argonauts, 1960-62

Montreal Alouettes, 1963-66

Tony Ardizzone

Chicago Bears, 1979

Douglas Asad

Oakland Raiders, 1960-61

Frank Aschenbrenner

Chicago Hornets, 1949

Darryl Ashmore

Los Angeles/St. Louis Rams,
1991-96

Washington Redskins 1997

Oakland Raiders 1998-2002

Darnell Autry

Chicago Bears 1997-98

Philadelphia Eagles, 1998,
2000-01

Louis Ayeni

Indianapolis Colts, 2004

St. Louis Rams, 2005

Todd Baczek

N.Y. Jets, 1995

Frank Baker

Green Bay Packers, 1931

Cas Banaszek

San Francisco 49ers, 1967-77

Brett Basanez

Carolina Panthers, 2006-

D’Wayne Bates

Chicago Bears, 1999-2001

Minnesota Vikings, 2002

Alf Bauman

Chicago Rockets, 1947

Philadelphia Eagles, 1947

Chicago Bears, 1948-50

Sean Bennett

New York Giants, 1999-2003

New York Jets, 2005 (Inactive)

George Benson

Brooklyn Dodgers, 1947

Kevin Bentley

Cleveland Browns, 2002-04

Seattle Seahawks, 2005-

Larry Benz

Cleveland Browns, 1963-65

Harold Blackmon

Seattle Seahawks, 2001-03

Howard Blackwood

Chicago Bulls, 1926

Morris Blumenthal

Chicago Cardinals, 1925

Frank Boudreaux

Los Angeles Rams, 1993

Minnesota Vikings, 1994-96

Greg Boykin

New Orleans Saints, 1977

San Francisco 49ers, 1978

Leon Brockmeier

Pittsburgh Steelers, 2002

Hank Bruder

Green Bay Packers, 1931-39

Pittsburgh Steelers, 1940

Richard Buchanan

Frankfurt Galaxy, 1992

Los Angeles Rams, 1993-94

Carolina Panthers, 1995-96

George Burman

Chicago Bears, 1964

Los Angeles Rams, 1967-70

Washington Redskins, 1971

Ron Burton

Boston Patriots, 1960-65

Woody Campbell

Houston Oilers, 1967-71

Luis Castillo

San Diego Chargers, 2005-

Joe Cerne
San Francisco 49ers, 1965-67
Atlanta Falcons, 1968
Justin Chabot
Pittsburgh Steelers, 1997
New York Giants, 1997
Bob Christian
Chicago Bears, 1992-94
Carolina Panthers, 1995-96
Atlanta Falcons, 1997-03
Phil Clark
Dallas Cowboys, 1967-69
Chicago Bears, 1970
New England Patriots, 1971
Barry Cofield
New York Giants, 2006-
Marquice Cole
Oakland Raiders, 2007
Javiar Collins
Dallas Cowboys, 2001-04
Cleveland Browns, 2004-05
Denver Broncos, 2005
Raheem Covington
Winnipeg Blue Bombers, 2003
Steve Craig
Minnesota Vikings, 1974-78
Irv Cross
Philadelphia Eagles,
1961-65, '69
Los Angeles Rams, 1966-68
Andy Cvercko
Green Bay Packers, 1960
Dallas Cowboys, 1961-62
Cleveland Browns, 1963
Washington Redskins, 1963
Maurie Daigneau
Chicago Fire, 1974
Casey Dailey
New York Jets, 1998-2000
John Damore
Chicago Bears, 1957-58
Randy Dean
New York Giants, 1977-79
Bill DeCorrevont
Washington Redskins, 1945
Detroit Lions, 1946
Chicago Cardinals, 1947-48
Chicago Bears, 1948-49
Frederick DeStefano
Chicago Cardinals, 1924-25
John ‘Paddy’ Driscoll
Decatur Staleys, 1919
Chicago Cardinals, 1920-25
Chicago Bears, 1926-31
Curtis Duncan
Houston Oilers, 1987-93
Fate Echols
St. Louis Cardinals, 1962-63
Paul Engebretsen
Chicago Bears, 1932
Pittsburgh Pirates, 1933
Chicago Cardinals, 1933
Brooklyn Dodgers, 1934
Detroit Lions, 1934
Green Bay Packers, 1934-41
Dick Erdlitz
Philadelphia Eagles,
1942, 1945
Miami Seahawks, 1946
Michael Erickson
Chicago Cardinals, 1930-31
Boston Braves, 1932
Trai Essex
Pittsburgh Steelers, 2005-
Dick Fencl
Philadelphia Eagles, 1933
Paul Flatley
Minnesota Vikings, 1963-67
Atlanta Falcons, 1968-69
Dick Flowers
Baltimore Colts, 1953
Willmer Fowler
Buffalo Bills, 1960-61
Barry Gardner
Philadelphia Eagles, 1999-2002
Cleveland Browns, 2002-04
New York Jets, 2005
New England Patriots, 2006
Lee Gissendaner
Toronto Argonauts, 1994

Brian Gowins

Chicago Bears, 1999

Otto Graham

Cleveland Browns, 1946-55

Ted Grefe

Detroit Lions, 1945

Mike Guendling

San Diego Chargers, 1985

Charles Hajek

Philadelphia Eagles, 1934

John Haman

Cleveland Rams, 1940-41

Napoleon Harris

Oakland Raiders, 2002-04

Minnesota Vikings, 2005-06

Kansas City Chiefs, 2007

Edward Herman

Rock Island Independents,
1925

Noah Herron

Pittsburgh Steelers, 2005

Green Bay Packers, 2005-

Chris Hinton

Indianapolis Colts, 1983-89

Atlanta Falcons, 1990-93

Minnesota Vikings, 1994-96

Ed Hirsch

Buffalo Bills, 1947-49

Toronto Argonauts, 1950-51

Hamilton Tiger Cats, 1952

Walter Holmer

Chicago Bears, 1929-30

Boston Redskins, 1933

Pittsburgh Pirates, 1933

Thomas Homco

Los Angeles/St. Louis Rams,
1992-1997

Paul Janus

Carolina Panthers, 1998-2000

Ralph Jecha

Chicago Bears, 1955

Pittsburgh Steelers, 1956

Donald Johnson

Cleveland Rams, 1942

Luke Johnsos

Chicago Bears, 1929-37

Mark Johnston

Houston Oilers, 1960-63

Oakland Raiders, 1964

New York Jets, 1964

Alex Kapter

Cleveland Browns, 1946-47

Charles Kelley

Toledo Maroons, 1922

Duluth Kelleys, 1923-26

Ryan Keenan

New York Giants, 2007

Mike Kerrigan

New England Patriots, 1983-84

Hamilton Tiger Cats, 1986-91

Toronto Argonauts, 1992

John Kidd

Buffalo Bills, 1984-89

San Diego Chargers, 1990-94

Miami Dolphins, 1994-97

Detroit Lions, 1998

New York Jets, 1998

Austin King

Tampa Bay Buccaneers, 2003

Atlanta Falcons, 2004-06

Seattle Seahawks, 2007

Elbert Kimbrough

Los Angeles Rams, 1961

San Francisco 49ers, 1962-66

New Orleans Saints, 1968

Charles Knight

Chicago Cardinals, 1921

Robert Koehler

Chicago Bears, 1920-21

Chicago Cardinals, 1921-26

Zak Kustok

Green Bay Packers, 2003

John Kovatch

Cleveland Rams, 1938

Jim Lash

Minnesota Vikings, 1973-76

San Francisco 49ers, 1976

James Lecture

Buffalo Bisons, 1946
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Loren Lewis

Portsmouth Spartans, 1930

Cleveland Indians, 1931

Cincinnati Reds, 1934

Gilles Lezi

Edmonton Eskimos, 2004

Ottawa Renegades, 2005

Hamilton Tiger-Cats, 2006

Winnipeg Blue Bombers, 2007-

Al Lind

Chicago Cardinals, 1936

Chuck Logan

Pittsburgh Steelers, 1964

St. Louis Cardinals, 1965,
1967-68

Joseph Lokanc

Chicago Cardinals, 1941

Angelo Loukas

Buffalo Bills, 1969

Boston Patriots, 1970

George Maddock

Chicago Homnets, 1949

Glen Magnuson

Hammond Pros, 1925

Edgar Manske

Philadelphia Eagles, 1935-36

Chicago Bears, 1937-38

Pittsburgh Pirates, 1938

Chris Martin

Chicago Bears, 1996

Winnipeg Blue Bombers,
1997-2001

Frank Mathews

Racine Legion, 1926

John McCambridge

Detroit Lions, 1967

Tom McCreight

Chicago Fire, 1974

William McElwain

Chicago Cardinals, 1924, 1926

Chicago Bears, 1925

Bob McKeiver

Saskatchewan Roughriders,
1958

Gene McLaughlin

Hammond Pros, 1919

Tim McGarigle

St. Louis Rams, 2006-

Dwayne Missouri

Baltimore Ravens, 2001

Dallas Cowboys, 2001

Albert Moore

Chicago Bears, 1932

Luther Morris

St. Louis Rams, 1995

Denver Broncos, 1997

Winnipeg Blue Bombers, 1998

Max Morris

Chicago Rockets, 1946-47

Brooklyn Dodgers, 1948

Alex Moyer

Miami Dolphins, 1985-86

Art Murakowski

Detroit Lions, 1951

Brian Musso

New York Jets, 1998

Roger Murphy

Montreal Alouettes, 1967-68

Tom Myers

Detroit Lions, 1965-66

Ikechuku Ndukwe

Washington Redskins, 2005

Baltimore Ravens, 2006

Matt O’'Dwyer

N.Y. Jets, 1995-98

Cincinnati Bengals, 1999-2003

Tampa Bay Buccaneers, 2004

Green Bay Packers, 2005

Larry Onesti

Houston Oilers, 1962-65

Charles Palmer

Racine Legion, 1924

Louisville Colonels, 1926

Barry Pearson

Pittsburgh Steelers, 1972-73

Kansas City Chiefs, 1974-76

Kevin Peterson

Dallas Cowboys, 1989

Mark Philmore

Chicago Bears, 2006

John Pickens

New York Jets, 2005

Tim Powell

Los Angeles Rams, 1965

Pittsburgh Steelers, 1966

Ray Purdin

Saskatchewan Roughriders,
1961-63

Rodney Ray

Miami Dolphins, 1996

Ron Rector

Washington Redskins, 1966

Atlanta Falcons, 1966-67

Ernest ‘Pug’ Rentner

Boston Redskins, 1934-36

Chicago Bears, 1936-37

Jack Riley

Boston Redskins, 1933

Nick Roach

San Diego Chargers, 2007-

Jeff Roehl

New York Giants, 2003

Seattle Seahawks, 2004

New England Patriots, 2005

Jack Rudnay

Kansas City Chiefs, 1970-81

Lafayette Russell

Philadelphia Eagles, 1933

Vic Schwall

Chicago Cardinals, 1947-50

Merl Searcy

Saskatchewan Roughriders,
1958

Michael Senters

Carolina Panthers, 1995

Kansas City Chiefs, 1997

Pete Shaw

San Diego Chargers, 1977-81

New York Giants, 1982-84

Steve Shine

Cincinnati Bengals, 1994

Jules Siegle

New York Giants, 1948

Mike Sikich

Cleveland Browns, 1971

Chicago Fire, 1974

Sam Simmons

Miami Dolphins, 2002-04

Pittsburgh Steelers, 2005

Richard Smith

Washington Redskins,
1967-68

Montreal Alouettes, 1969-70

Mike Stock

Saskatchewan Roughriders,
1961

Don Stonesifer

Chicago Cardinals, 1951-56

Zach Strief

New Orleans Saints, 2006-

Ed Sutter

New England Patriots, 1992

Cleveland Browns, 1993-96

Baltimore Ravens, 1996

Cincinnati Bengals, 1997

Atlanta Falcons, 1997-98

Robert Swisher

Chicago Bears, 1938-42

Joe Szczecko

Atlanta Falcons, 1966-68

New York Giants, 1969

Jay Tant

Arizona Cardinals, 2000

Steve Tasker

Houston Oilers, 1985-86

Buffalo Bills, 1986-97

Rob Taylor

Chicago Blitz, 1983

Arizona Wranglers, 1984

Houston Gamblers, 1985

Tampa Bay Buccaneers,
1986-93

Dick Thornton

Winnipeg Blue Bombers,
1961-66

Toronto Argonauts, 1967-73

Memphis Southmen, 1974-75

James Turner

Milwaukee Brewers, 1923

CURRENT
WILDCAT ALUMNI
IN THE PROS
The following players
were on NFL rosters
as of June 7, 2007.

Brett Basanez
Carolina Panthers
Kevin Bentley
Seattle Seahawks
Luis Castillo
San Diego Chargers
Barry Cofield
New York Giants
Marquice Cole
Oakland Raiders
Trai Essex
Pittsburgh Steelers
Napoleon Harris
Kansas City Chiefs
Noah Herron
Green Bay Packers
Ryan Keenan
New York Giants
Austin King
Seattle Seahawks
Tim McGarigle
St. Louis Rams
lkechuku Ndukwe
Baltimore Ravens
Nick Roach
San Diego Chargers
Zach Strief
New Orleans Saints
Matt Ulrich
Indianapolis Colts
Jason Wright
Cleveland Browns

Matt Ulrich

Indianapolis Colts, 2005-
Frederick Vanzo

Detroit Lions, 1938-41
Chicago Cardinals, 1941
Mike Varty

Washington Redskins, 1974
Baltimore Colts, 1975
Marvin Ward

Buffalo Bills, 2005
Minnesota Vikings, 2005
Harold Weldin

St. Louis Gunners, 1934
Norm Wells

Dallas Cowboys, 1980
Ray Wietecha

New York Giants, 1953-62
Len Williams

Las Vegas Possee, 1994
Baltimore CFL Colts, 1995
Fred Williamson
Pittsburgh Steelers, 1960;
Oakland Raiders, 1961-64
Kansas City Chiefs, 1965-67
Larry Wood

Toronto Argonauts, 1962
Jason Wright

San Francisco 49ers, 2004
Atlanta Falcons, 2004-05
Cleveland Browns, 2005-
George Zorich

Chicago Bears, 1944-46
Miami Seahawks, 1946
Baltimore Colts, 1947



WILDCAT PROFESSIONAL DRAFTEES

Year
2006

2005

2003
2002
2001
2000
1999
1998
1997

1995
1994
1992

1991
1989

1987
1986
1985

1984
1983
1982
1980

1978
1977

1976
1975
1974

1973
1972
1971

1969

1968
1967

1966

1965

1964

1963

1962

1961
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No.
124
210
221

28

93
244
133

23
101
170
210
231
164

35

71
12
134
171
105
164
203

33
135

86
187
171
310
168
248
295
258
294

83
226
238
301

33
128

328
330
153
17
152
174
342
419

64
123
180

65
358
162
227
120
198
274
287
101
423
284

11

76
144
185
195
242
426
138
212

16

46
180
241

98
195
210

44

63

97

10
217
18

Name

Barry Cofield
Zach Strief

Tim McGarigle
Luis Castillo

Trai Essex
Noah Herron
Austin King
Napoleon Harris
Kevin Bentley
Sam Simmons
Harold Blackmon
Dwayne Missouri
Jay Tant

Barry Gardner
D'Wayne Bates
Sean Bennett
Casey Dailey
Nathan Strikwerda
Darnell Autry
Tim Scharf
Hudhaifa Ismaeli
Matt O’'Dwyer
Michael Senters
Steve Shine

Lee Gissendaner
Darryl Ashmore
Bob Christian
Kevin Peterson
Byron Sanders
Mike Baum
Curtis Duncan
Tom Flaherty
Alex Moyer
Steve Tasker
Keith Cruise
Kevin Brown
Mike Guendling
John Kidd

Chris Hinton
Rob Taylor
Norm Wells
Tony Ardizzone
Randy Dean
Pete Shaw

Greg Boykin
Darryl Brandford
Mitch Anderson
Steve Craig
Pete Wessel
Mike Varty

Jim Lash

James Anderson
Eric Hutchinson
Jerry Brown
Mike Adamle
Rick Telander
Mike Sikich
John Rodman
Jack Rudnay
Chico Kurzawski
Tom Garretson
Cas Banaszek
Phil Clark

John McCambridge
Bob McKelvey
Roger Murphy
Woodrow Campbell
Ken Ramsey
Ron Rector
Mike Buckner
Joe Cermne
Tommy Myers
Steve Murphy
Mike Schwager
Chuck Logan
Tom O'Grady
George Burman
Paul Flatley
Jack Cverko
Burt Petkus
Fate Echols
Larry Onesti
Paul Flatley
Elbert Kimbrough

Team

New York Giants
New Orleans Saints
St. Louis Rams

San Diego Chargers
Pittsburgh Steelers
Pittsburgh Steelers

Tampa Bay Buccaneers

Oakland Raiders
Cleveland Browns
Miami Dolphins
Seattle Seahawks
Baltimore Ravens
Arizona Cardinals
Philadelphia Eagles
Chicago Bears

New York Giants
New York Jets
Miami Dolphins
Chicago Bears

New York Jets
Miami Dolphins
New York Jets
Carolina Panthers
Cincinnati Bengals
Houston Oilers

Los Angeles Rams
Atlanta Falcons
Dallas Cowboys
Chicago Bears
Seattle Seahawks
Houston Oilers
Cincinnati Bengals
Miami Dolphins
Houston Oilers
Cincinnati Bengals
Los Angeles Rams
San Diego Chargers
Buffalo Bills

Denver Broncos
Philadelphia Eagles
Dallas Cowboys
Detroit Lions

New York Giants
San Diego Chargers
New Orleans Saints
Miami Dolphins
Atlanta Falcons
Minnesota Vikings
Los Angeles Raiders
Washington Redskins
Minnesota Vikings
Green Bay Packers
Houston Oilers

San Francisco 49ers
Kansas City Chiefs
Kansas City Chiefs
Cleveland Browns
New England Patriots
Kansas City Chiefs
New Orleans Saints
Washington Redskins
San Francisco 49ers
Dallas Cowboys
Detroit Lions

New Orleans Saints
Chicago Bears
Houston Oilers
Detroit Lions

Green Bay Packers
Chicago Bears

San Francisco 49ers
Detroit Lions

St. Louis Rams
Chicago Bears
Chicago Bears
Green Bay Packers
Chicago Bears
Minnesota Vikings
Green Bay Packers
New York Giants

St. Louis Cardinals
Chicago Bears
Cleveland Browns
Los Angeles Rams

Pos.
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Year

1960

1959
1958
1957
1956

1955
1954

1953

1952
1951

1950

1949
1948
1947

1946

1945

1944

1943

1942

1941

1940

1939

1938

1937

1936
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No.
75
83
93
98

162

273

39
98
55
86
317
328
273
354
326
341
152
257
356
174
237
350
357
103
152
30
171
187
301
31
72
150
187
235
243
292
365
115
4l
10
38
52
60
91
245
280
287
68
155
221
221
284
75
104
321

161
211
215
231
27
297
80
144
268
15
126
152
179
97
123
168
20
94
99
136
23
57
49
73
78
29
70

Name

Larry Wood

Dick Thornton
Ray Purdin

Irv Cross

Mike Stock
Albert Kimbrough
Ron Burton

Jim Andreotti
Dewitt Hoopes
Andy Cverko
Wilmer Fowler
Ben Napolski
Gene Gossage
Al Viola

Bob McKiever
John Smith

Jim Troglio

John Damore
Joe Collier

Don Rondou
Ralph Jecha

Ray Huizinga
Tom Roche
Chuck Hren

Dick Alban

Rich Athan

Art Murakowski
Rudy Cernoch
Gene Miller
Johnny Miller

Art Murakowski
Gasper Perricone
Ray Wietecha
Tom Worthington
Ed Tunnicliff
Loran Day

Joe Zuravleff
Don Burson
George Sundheim
Ken Wiltgen

Vic Schwall
Frank Aschenbrenner
Dick Connors
George Maddock
Alex Sarkisian
Max Morris

Jerry Carle

Vince DiFrancesca
Jim Lecture

Ray Justak

Jack McKenzie
Bob Funderberg
Harry Franck
Nick Vodick
Mack Creger
Ben Schadler
Otto Graham

Ed (Buckets) Hirsch
Alex Kapter

Bill lvy

Don Buffmire
Harry Franck
Vince DiFrancesca
Bob Mot

Nick Burke

Bud Hasse

Alf Bauman

Bill deCorrevant
Don Clawson
George Benson
Paul Heimenz
Joe Lokanc

Ollie Hahnenstein
Johnny Haman
Nick Cutlich

Don Guritz

Bob Voigts

Fred Vanzo
Johnny Kovatch
Dewitt Gibson
Steve Reid
Steve Toth

Paul Tangora
Wally Cruice

Team

Los Angeles Rams
St. Louis Cardinals
San Francisco 49ers
Philadelphia Eagles
St. Louis Cardinals
Baltimore Colts
Philadelphia Eagles
Detroit Lions

St. Louis Cardinals
Green Bay Packers
Philadelphia Eagles
Chicago Bears
Philadelphia Eagles
Washington Redskins
Cleveland Browns
Detroit Lions

Chicago Cardinals
New York Giants
New York Giants
Washington Redskins
Chicago Bears

San Francisco 49ers
Baltimore Colts
Philadelphia Eagles
Washington Redskins
Chicago Bears
Detroit Lions
Cleveland Browns
Chicago Cardinals
Chicago Bears
Detroit Lions

Chicago Bears

New York Giants
Detroit Lions
Philadelphia Eagles
Chicago Cardinals
Washington Redskins
Philadelphia Eagles
New York Giants
New York Giants
New York Giants
Pittsburgh Steelers
Green Bay Packers
Chicago Cardinals
Philadelphia Eagles
Chicago Bears
Green Bay Packers
Pittsburgh Steelers
Philadelphia Eagles
New York Giants
Chicago Cardinals
Detroit Lions

Chicago Bears

New York Giants
Washington Redskins
Detroit Lions

Detroit Lions

Chicago Bears
Detroit Lions
Washington Redskins
Chicago Cardinals
Chicago Bears
Chicago Cardinals
Washington Redskins
Chicago Cardinals
Green Bay Packers
Detroit Lions
Washington Redskins
Los Angeles Rams
Green Bay Packers
Green Bay Packers
Chicago Cardinals
Chicago Bears

Los Angeles Rams
Brooklyn Dodgers
Green Bay Packers
Chicago Bears

New York Giants
Green Bay Packers
Green Bay Packers
Brooklyn Dodgers
Chicago Bears
Washington Redskins
Green Bay Packers
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Pos.
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